ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTATION & REMEDIATION

KPRG and Associates, Inc.

MONTHLY SOIL VAPOR INTRUSION STUDY UPDATE

May 31, 2022

Mr. Mark Drews, P.G.

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
141 NW Barstow Street, Room 180
Waukesha, WI 53188

VIA E-MAIL and FEDEX KPRG Project No. 11717

Re:  Former Navistar/RMG Foundry
1401 Perkins Avenue, Waukesha, WI
BRRTS# 02-68-098404

Dear Mr. Drews:

Per the approved Work Plan dated May 3, 2019, the following is a monthly update of the status of
the soil vapor intrusion study work associated with the above referenced site since the previous
monthly status summary:

e Tables 1A through IF summarize the status of all residential properties and Table 2
summarizes the status of all commercial properties. Attachment 1 includes complete tables
of indoor air and sub-slab vapor sampling data to date. At this point, the table has been
reduced to focusing only on trichloroethene (TCE) data as requested by Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR).

e Residential property status summary is as follows:

o Total number of residential properties (excluding vacant lots) - 99
o Received signed agreements: 76

= [nstalled SSDS: 41

= SSDS Installations Being Scheduled - 2

= Previously Existing SSDS Systems Installed by Others — 3
o In discussions/process of signing: 0
o Denials: 5
o No response: 18

Of the 13 properties identified in the 9/11/19 site visit list for pre-emptive installations, six
sub-slab depressurization systems (SSDSs) have been installed, one existing system
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(installed by Others) was inspected, repaired and restarted. Of the four properties requested
by WDNR for pre-emptive installations due to sub-slab vapor accumulations identified in
the 8/14/19 meeting/conference call summary letter, three installations have been
completed and one is still in the process of being scheduled (901 Eales Avenue). It is noted
that the property owner of 901 Eales Avenue has been non-responsive to numerous phones
calls and follow-up mail correspondence regarding a request to set a date for the
installation. Additional letters were sent out in March and June 2021 and February 2022
with no response to date.

¢ No new access agreements were received in May 2022.

* Ongoing sampling is being scheduled for properties that have already provided access
previously and have still not had four rounds of sampling. KPRG is having a
responsiveness issue with the 1200 Adams Street property which is a City of Waukesha
Housing Authority property. The resident has not returned calls and we have had several
discussions with the Housing Authority property manager, however, they are also not being
successful in coordinating with the tenant. To date, two rounds of sampling have been
completed at this property with no detections of TCE in either indoor or outdoor air
sampling (both rounds) and only a low level TCE detection in sub-slab vapor sampling
during the first round and no detection of TCE during the second round. A letter will be
sent to the Housing Authority in June to further document our access attempts.

e PFET testing is continuing for previously installed systems. During these visits, the
systems are being retrofitted with an alarm in some cases requiring the installation of new
GFCI outlets. It is noted that the fourth PFET inspection for 1223 Phoenix Drive has been
attempted for over a year. A recent check of the updated Tax Assessors website indicates
that the property was recently sold. On April 28, 2022, KPRG sent another Access
Agreement request to the new owner to complete this work. No response to that letter has
been received to date.

e Commercial property status summary is as follows:
o Received signed agreements: 6
o Denials: 2

e TFigure 1 illustrates the status of all properties.
e OnJuly 19, 2021 Navistar received an e-mail from WDNR requesting to proceed with the
proposed additional vapor intrusion sampling at the newly constructed apartments and

townhouses located at 1420 and 1421 White Rock Avenue. It is Navistar’s understanding
that additional sampling will be completed by the property owner.

KPRG and Associates, Inc.
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Please call me at 262-781-0475 with any questions.

Sincerely,
KPRG and Associates, Inc.

Richard R. Gnat, P.G.
Principal

KPRG and Associates, Inc.



TABLES



Table 1A. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Niagara Street and White Rock Avenue 5-31-22

. . . WDNR Copied on
PHONE KNOCK ON ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Slab Indoor Air | Sub-slab Vapor SSDS Follow-up . Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT DOOR LETTER SENT SIGNED Sampling Sampling Sump Sample Exceedances | Exceedances Installed PFET $reas:\i?nni(ttglig Residents Notes
11312018
Gerald and Debra Hughes 4/18/18 No "
902 Niagara Street : 9 Yes No 10/17/12017 Yes 1172212017 No No No NA NA Yes 4 Very cooperative. Gerald works at the foundry.
(Owner renting to tenants) 8/3/18 No
11/30/18
Disabled veteran transferred to VA hospital. Was told by neighbors (Hughes and Lopez) that he is probably not retuming at this point. House
may be going for sale. Two WDNR Tletters sent latest being 3/27/19. Renter calls M. Drews with concern (wife pregnant.). M. Drews indicates
HM Holdi e N 10/19/2017 412512019 No that they need to call the property owner and have them contact KPRG. Have not heard but checked tax records. New Owner identified. Sent
834 Niagara Street g :,#E%s " (sotld)LLcew Yes Yes 11/22/2017 4/8/19 Yes 91519 NA. See notes| No Sump No NA. See notes NA NA Yes 4 request letter 4-8-19. Received signed agreement 4/23/19. Called leasee Tawny Brown to set up sampling. Left detailed voice message.
wner nvestments, 3/16/21 Called back and set up. basement not used. Field stone walls and only one-third has concrete floor in poor condition. Remaining portion has
dirt floor. Asked WDNR whether we should still collect sub-slab vapor, Answer: no. 8/5/19, 8/12/19 called to schedule sampling and left
messgaes. 11/9/20 spoke with Tawny, she no longer lives there, sent email to owner. 3/16/21 property sold. Sent letter to new ownership.
No. Meet at
) . residence. . Originall signed agreement but after discussion with his partner, called me and said they decided against approval. | went to meet with him
830 Niagara Street Luis Lopez Yes Yes DHS 11/4/20 Denied NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 Jagain but he signed denial. WDNR letter sent. 11/15/21 another KPRG letter sent,
11715121
™ - -
826 Niagara Street Z::z Acosta, Nancy Mojica, Luis Yes Yes 101972017 Yes 1112212017 | 1212012017 No Yes* No ’ 2/\2(;720 17 | 4rmarots Yes 1 Sold to Habitat for Humanity July 2018. Working on new access agreement.
10/18/2017
11/22/2017 . . e it
) Twice spoke w/ daughter at door. Left card. No retum call. Two WDNR lefters sent, latest being 3/27/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke
820 Niagara Street Melody Pauer No Yes (3) D:’SZI‘IZ‘g 1/82 o No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA v with daughter, feft packet and access agreement. 11/15/21 another KPRG letter sent.
11/15/21
Demitrio and Maximina Aquitera 11/22/2017 Yes Yes 61112018 Very cooperative. Working through niece (Maria Diaz). All arrangements being done through e-mail with maria. Sent e-mail 6-3-19 to arrange
- " emitri imi . " - 3 - - o
818 Niagara Street (Omer renting fo tenants) via e-mail No 1011912017 Yes 61119 12128/2017 No No Yes 21812018 i’/zz/;ﬂg Yes 3 for a follow-up indoor 24-hour sample as requested by WDNR.
1011972017
1172272017
816 Niagara Street Robert Danielson No Yes (3) 5/2/2018 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u No answer each time. Looks empty. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/15/21 another KPRG letter sent.
DHS 11/4/20
1171521
No answer each time. Car in drive twice. J R Hermann called and said he will sign and send in mail 7/30/18. Called to sched 8/8, 8/16 and
8/23/18 a got voice mail about extended trip. 8/29/18 - JR retumed call. Set schedule for sampling. Left voice messages 1/9/19, 1/16/19 for
sampling scheduling. Talked 2/12/19. Won't be able to provide us access until mid-March. 4/3/19 talked to JR still trying to schedule. He will
check work schedule and call me back within a few days. Did not hear back. Called 4/9/19 left voice message. JR called 4/11/19 and said he
is working a Iot of ovemme and will need to get back to us within a week to try to schedule. 4/23/19, 4/25/19 called again and left messages
with two redules for JR.Left another message 5/1/19. §/7/19. JR retumns call. Setup sampling. 8/14/19 contacted
called and left message regardmg potentuial SSDS install. */23/19 talked with JR. He is willing to have the SSDS put in but said he will not be
10/19/2017 9/5/2018 9/6/2018 Yes Yes 1011412020 able to coorduinate a schedule until sometime second half of September. Am to call him mid-month. 8/24/19 talked with JR about next
814 Niagara Street Jack Herrmann Yes Yes (3} 11/22/2017 Yes 5/8/19 5/9/119 No Sump No (diff than 1A} 3/20/2020 5119122 Yes 3 sampling and pre-emptive install with severat dates for him to choose from. He wants to push it off for another 3 to 4 weeks. 11/8/19, 11/21/19
5/2/2018 6/5/20 No Yes called left detailed voice message. 11/22/19 JR calls back. Said he received messages but has to determine when | can have contractor
access to determine installationneeds. Asked if we could do it after 2 pm for at least the initial visist. Said yes and provided him some
tentative dates. He said he will get back to me next week. 12/11/19 still trying to set schedule that works with JR and contractor. 1/24/20 called
and left deatiled voice message. 1/28/20 called and JR answered. said he was real busy and asked for me to call back again in about a week.
2/13/20 message from JR asking to call to set up an install. 2/14/20, 2/18/20, 2/20/20 called and left voice mail with five proposed dates to
choose from. 2/21/20 talked with JR. His tenant works night shift and sleeps during day so he needs to talk with him onwhen we might be able
to do the work. Is to get back to me. 3/9/20 JR calls with some other tenative dates. Set for 3/20.20. 5/18/20 left voice mail. 5/21/20 got JR. He
asked to call him back to Tuesday when he can took at his schedule.
Initial discussion 10/17/17 was pOSItIVe and Paula asked for more information. Letter sent. Follow-up call on 11/15/17, Paula informed that
they are not i in and d no further contact. Was informed during 8/3/18 705 Elm Street sampling that this
property may have been sold to City of Waukesha. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Left messges for system install 12/19/18, 1/8/19,
2/12/19. Simon Jr. called 4-19-19 and left message that he has moved his parents into his house so residence is currently vacant. They will be
. . 10/18/2017 sellling the house to apartment developer and it will be razed but if that takes too long he may rent out temporarirly. Am to call him on Monday
1412 White Rock Avenue | Simon and Paula Monreal Yes No 10727/2018 Yes 1122018 | 1132018 | NoSump Yes Yes 51712019 NA Yes ©  Jatter 3:00 pm to sheedule install. Talked to Simon 4-22-19. Scheculed instal for §/17119, Called 5116/19 to verify schedule. Left message, Met
with Joel (son) at 45 amd 5/17/19 who Tet us into house for install and he left asking us to lock up when done. Noted a leaking water pipe in
Left voice mail and sent e-mail to Simon Jr. regarding this. 5/22/19 received message that water has been tumed off. Called and e-
mailed 5/24/19 to schedule date to commission system. Na response yet. 6/17/19 sent another e-mail with various updated availability dates.
House to be demolished for new apartment construction.
1/4/2018 m‘;
1358 White Rock Avenue Gary Burant Yes © Yes 10/19/2017 Yes 11/22/2017 [4/10118 8/3/18 No Yes* No No NA Yes 2 Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling.
12/6/18 No
Tony Pawlick (O fing & Yes (e-mail) Was originally responsive and provicded e-mail. Said he would sign after telling residents. After initial discussions he has not responded. Sent
1354 White Rock Avenue | o "8WH (Ovmer renting to Yes No 1018117, 11/22117 Yes NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u anather follow-up e-mail 8/2/18, Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Not calling back to coord sampling. E-mail 12/20/18. Left another
enants) 8122018 11/30/18 2/12/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with tenant, left packet.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear D pment. They will be ping the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
Vapor barrier property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will contact
. White Rock MF, LLC - Kenosha, NA - See 12/20/2018 N the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 10/17/19 ived signed ag it 1/13/20 i e-mauil
1420 White Rock Ave No Notes 21172019 Yes See Notes See notes See notes See notes See notes andsgzlljssstve See notes See notes See notes asking to remove all vapor pins by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redeviopment work. This parce! has been redeveloped by Bear
Construction for multi-family housing. Constructed with vapor barrier and initial air and vapor sampling completed by property
owner/developer. Passive SSDS at this time.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
Vapr barrier property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will contact
. White Rock MF, LLC - Kenosha, NA - See 12/20/2018 " the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 9/14/19 ived signed . 1/13/20 ived e-mail
1421 White Rock Ave. Wi Ne Notes 21112019 Yes See Notes See notes See notes See notes See notes ancsisagtslve See notes See notes See notes asking the vapor pins to be removed by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redevelopment work. This parcel has been redeveloped by Bear

Construction for multi-family housing. Constructed with vapor barrier and initial air and vapor sampling completed by property
owner/developer. Active SSDS operating.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.

**- Installed at request of resident.
SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U - Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available




Table 18. SVI Stuoy Resicential Access/Sampling Stat.:s Lombardi Way §-31-22

b WONR Copies | _
ADORESS OWNER PHONE  [KNOCKON|  LETTER | ACCESS | Ambient A | SubSiab |  Sump ingoor At s;‘;’p‘:" sos | Faowup | 0N SR |28t No of Notes
CONTACT DOOR SENT SGNED | samping | Samping | Samoing | Exceecances | BN | instaties FET Trarmaals) | FESerts
10m92017 12702078 ves 7rRés 8
1250 Lombard: Way Jason ang Ary Lemm Yes ves | (onamony | ves s | 228 N Yes w0t | 1258 Yes 4 [verycooperative and responsive to requests and schedusing
- i3
» 1212018
246 Lomarc: Way Tracey Shimex Yes ves | NeMeTE | ves |z | 12umis]  ne - Yes mneie | 24ns Yes 3 |verycooperatve anc responswve to recuests and scheduing
residence 12518
7P172018
20208 Yes ’ Had oliow-up FET schedied for end of Novernoer then moved 1o 12/5/18 Calied and canceled Asked fo reschedule aher hakdays Lef message
1244 Lombard, Way Carence Czproan Yes Yes B2 | Yes spong | 21972018 Ne o Yes 432018 s Yes 2 |iens Let messages 472519, $/1719 51019 talked with Ciarence. Has been working o shits. Leawng or vacation Set up for 24-f¥ saming 2019
Y Maria does nat speak Engiish Daughter ransiated Said hustand will call me Left card Tred two more wsits No answer Met with W Sica &/5/18 Sax he would think about #t and get baci to me Did not
+ Guage v 5”;:5 - 1212019 ves 102172019 rowde phore Have an mtefpreter lined up for et visit week of 3117/18 Oider daughter (Nariana) called 112618 Left message wi Maniana 1128748, 11/29/18, 11730118, 1271318 Maniare calls back Family
1242 Lombard: Way Mt end Maria Yes Soane e Yes oeang | 1222018 | Nosumo No 542019 | 624720 Yes 4 Jieaving for ronigays Backn January Set up meeting at 5 00 pm 11019 w/ interpreter. Met on 1/10/19 and s:gned access agreement Set schecule for sampling Called 4/3A18 for 2nd round scheduling and left
. ficoand M821A [message. 4/8/15 lef detaited message 41218 lef voice message and sent fext to schedue acdtional sampiing and SSDS instail. Met w/ fesident evering 416/18 with transiator to discuss install Schecued for
514119, his eartiest aveilabily 5.16-19 texted request to compiete follow-up 24-aif semping next week Set anotner tex! 5/201@ FET testing schecule cals anc tex's /1520, 1/17, 121, 128
svens | anmaone warra | 8202018 ves 102172018 No answer Garage openwi car Mat boymend on 7.26-18 Prowaed phone numbe to eail Calied 72118 335 pm ana 605 pm Lefl deteled message Gat refurn call 81718 Will sign ard return Lef scheduling
1243 Lombard: Way Kiemin Valt Yes 48 652018 Yes ms”g‘ 112718 Dry No No 5/4r2019 12320 Yes 3 "equest messages 272819, 3BMNS met w/ resicent on £/36/18 to aiscuss msiall on trent hatt of dupiex since nstatling for 1242 Agreed andt scheciuied for 5418 $/18/19, W20/19, 972419 left messages fo
Jaane ' 3nsne 62420 scheduie PFET A'so texted 92419
Kreacy [Pam caiiec 11-12-18 1500 fre Just moved into hause in June 2578 and had a ragon sys'em nstaiiec o ior 1o move in Is thal suffice? Gat her informaton and submite: WDINR 11/15/18 Response e-mail
" NA (see o [on 11-268-18 indicates sub-stab sampiing will stif be required ' Cetermine need, if any, for conbinuing coigations Mel with resicents 12/20/18 to discuss Bnc obtained signed ageement Testing showed TCE.
1238 Lombarc Way Sarley ana Pamela Dolza Yes No e Yes rotes) 29 No NA ves b s;:;"? 2282m9 Yes 2 |Recommencea PFET Takeawin resicert 2119 about PFET testing Said iney ae going on vacation and wil get back 1o me witn a coule weeks 21319 ageeed to one round of PFET after whch point they
o ar finshine beseent gnd gont want gw additional holes Comoleted 2128149
. N P, ar4no1e ‘f:g",f;g Yes - [WONR letter sent %2719 Called 4/4119 Discussed the issue and request He wil 5ign a7 send in the access agreement Wil call /8115 1o set up samphing schedule. Scheduled for 4242519 1,4-
1236 Lombardi Way G"’"“’ and Arlene Yea No ool Yes 2209 | THONE Dy No s NA NA Yes U |uieniorosenzene was detected above VAL but not in subsiab No ather exceecances 6/28/19 called and ieft message to set up sampling in July. 10/22M8 calied o schedue samphng and left message
eBEMO 618120 oy No - [Rescheduied sampiing for December 2019
8132018
123171228 Lombart Matn Larson (Duplex Yes Yes 4182018 Yes 61272018 92718 oy Yes No Y19 Yes 2 Letier response Called upon rece:pt of cortact nformation Very cocperative Mother lives in ane half of duplex and him in other Sampling and probe nstall scheduted Install scheculed #23/15 for bath sides
way srared w/ Motrer) ¥ s22m9 12227118 No 77819 catled to schedute PFET testing Cant do urtil week of Juy 22nd A to call back o seta time
32818
12019 [No response o date 4/24/19 Knocked on coor and metwith M Ort:z He indicated that he did nat recerve aither of the two lefters previousty sent to him | explanedt the 1ssue and i'at we are in the process of
g o [samping at frs nexghixrs house anc that we needed o instal several SSOS systems in nearby homes Altraugh | had an access agreement wilh me he woud ot $1gn and asked that | send him aother leter
12172020 Yes . and information package 911718 wisited house w/ WDNR. Taiked wih Ewiyn (caughier lale teens early twenties) and discussed issue Left packe! anc she sa:c she would relay to parents 1119/20 Mr Ortiz calis
‘ visteo a- i 1
1230 Lombara: Way 4c15teo and Usoelia Ortiz No Yes :?,::g Yes 2n821 | 122200 oy No No 112S2A ;ggg U Jeganaing tettes ne receieva tro DHS Taiked thru the ssue and program He signed access agreement and e-mailed to me. We &e fo call omorrow to schedule 13720 calied Aristes and schedued 1271220
DHS 1114720 @l ed Aresbo to discuss data and recommend instatiation of SSDS He will call us back on Monday with cecision In mean time we will ¢op of & carbon air fiter unit today. 12/15/20 contact Mr Ortz to see if thye
decided on nsiatation. They sgree o the witallation Wil scheduls Am 1o also get him irformation on the catban fiftration unit as they may want ta purchase one 211721 schedule follow-Up samping
5812018
Jonatnan and Jordan s No response to date 7/10/1 met with Jorcal Exianed d 0 efters sent Wants me to talicwith her husband who was ot home Proved  phone numbe for hum o foliow
‘Wesner (s0id property) up. 7/17/19 talked with Jonathan and discussed issue. He sad they would 8ign up but usknd o resend the access egreement. 811719 WSI(B& W/ WDNR mmy home, left packet 10/28/20 upcating ron-
1226 Lomoard: Way New Owners Adam and N Yes 1‘0"5"93 o nNA NA NA N NA NA NA NA Y Jresqonse list fr WONR and rotioed that property has s0id Will 5end ou fetter 1o new owners. 11/16/20 Acam cails with some they incur any costs
Amber Jonreon ms’i?ﬁm Sxpiznn the program to him and oty cost woud be electical £ we had 1o put @ system i Saic he wil talk over with wife and gef back o L& KPRG efier sert 111521
112521
PP ST E—, - o G resoonse o B8 7770770 mi Wit DerAMIn Lrecmses 55,26 5310 Ne st want 10 Ta K OVEr Wi w 7€ DA Pro5asly Yos Am 1o Come back lomorTow & same bme. 771778 relumed and was provaes 55ed
R e | e g o agrement Incicated we wil be teck in cortact 1o schedule samping. 7717710 callec and lef detailed voice message to schecule 1/</20, 6/4/20 tefl detaied voice message 717720, 2118/20, 1122120, A3, 82T
1225 Lombarch way Peniamin and Jacayn No Yes I Ves Yo hieia oy ~ o NA NA Yes 2 eft message on voce mail 1077 left message 1/12/21 called an! left message, Ben called back Io rscuss, 5aid he Ghosted us due to pandemic, he will BIK with his wife and call back 214721 spoke with Ben, he
nske ananz Pl N No forgat anct wilf tak with s wife and call bacic 2/10721 set samping schedule 5M2/21, 5/19/21, 610721, 572421 left vace message S/27/21, 10126721, 11719721, 11128721, 2123722, 328722 left voice message.
37129 catlertan: answeren ser sonon v
No response ta date. 7/10/18 wsit Nabexy home. 872118 received signed agreement 8/, 8/6/15, 612119, 872019 called o set up sampiing dates Left de'aied messages with cell number (o call ary time
sei20n 872116 Rovert returned can. Schecused tentafive sampiing cates bt he Neecs th Check wilt wie Wil call Sack tomorrow 8/26/18 follkowed-Lp and lef voios message asking fthe sampling dates we lelked 200w
10112018 | 10/1272019 Yes 1A will work. Never confirmed or returned calls 9724119 lett another voce meil message 9/26/19 called anc scheduled. 10/22A19 left voice mail dscussing resutts and asking to call to schedule & carbon fitter drop-of|
1222 Lombardi Way Rodert Amnstrong No Yes f:;;j} Yes 816720 ar9n0 Dy No N 12M22019 | gomn Yes 4 Jang venting system instalt 102818 taike with Todd \netall cate options He asked for options for second part pof Novernber 10/2918, 10/31/19 calied v back with vanous open
[cates for second part of November and left voice messages 11/8/19, 11/26/13 left vace message with several apen dates for instal. 1/15/20 ieft voice message o follow-up sampiing 6/26/20, 6/25/20 left voice
message 717120, 715120, 7122120 teft message on vorce mail Sert latter 7/29/20 B2 scheduled sampie
arezorg | 21972019 Yes (see No
61219 notes) No e Receec sgnec agreement 3/8/18 Defected berzene just above VAL No sub-sia vt above VRSLs 6/10/13 called and scheduled next samphng 115720 left voice message Io schedule last sampling event
1221 Lomzard Way Jacqueline Larson Yes Ne 2239 Yes 1%;3 101619 Oy No No NA NA es Y |sn7720 retumec cant 1 teavirg on vacat on to Forida arc will ot te back unti first week of February Set schedule for then
26120 No No
5?,’77";9 o response to cate 711019 talkec wiih Litara Asked me to cafl Victono o discuss 7717749 called Vetono and le® delailed messege 918 wsited w/ WONR Met with daughter Eva (iate feens eariy twenbes)
Victonc Madnd Zavala and 1282021 Yes [DxpRmned ssue anc left packat She saic she would relay the information to parerts anc ask them fo get back o us KPRG letter sent 111521 11723721 recenved signed acess approval Called same day anc left
1218 Lomeardi Way Liare Madng te Dl L0 nm |00 Dy No Yes 9228 | 5122022 b U Jvoice maitto dscuss end set schectse Victono called tack and set scheckle 12/17721 recerved data package and there s 8 VAL arcla VRSL exceedarce Calied the owner fo Orscuss and drop off & carbon
11/15'01 ruter. Set 8 SSOS installation scheduie with them. 2/23/22, callec to schedule follow-up indoor aif sampling and left voice message 2/25/22 called and set schedule
—
56/2019
o718
[No response to date 7/10/19 wisit, nobody home 911718 wsded w/ WDNR Nobodyhome, left packet 5/12/18 wisited again w/ WDNR Packet on porch ficor Somebody home because can see light nside and
1217 Lombaras Way Mcheel Gauzke No Yes m’;fﬁfm N NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Y |neara convessaton Rang aoorvell twice but robocy answered the door Replaced packet back on door kiob. KPRG lefter sert 11715721
halal-ral
56/2013
61119
1212 Lombardi Way Brecgan and Jerilyn Ryan N Yes 1819 No N NA NA N N NA NA NA U 7709wt robody home 911719 vsitec w/WDNR Chiic sswered door Swd pererts not home Left packet and asied hm to prowde to parents KPRG letter sent 11/1521
DHS 1144720
211501
No respanse to cate 7/10/19 met with BXady Has weird wol K schedues and he woulc have [0 2sk sistes Lo come Cown from Oconomowos to meet with us hHas to taik to her fisst before ne decices Am to cail fum
" " [ext weex tetween 8 and 9am 7718719 ¢aled and teft delailed woice message Brady caliec back and ndcatec that he will nat s:9n anct paricrpate His 8 his sister's schedules worrt ailow for them to provide:
1211 Lombard Way Brady Espesetn No Yes Denes hel NA he b ol bl NA NA 7 |usthe needecaccess ) asked hm to compets the access agreement lorm wath denial incicated anct send Seck. He Indicated he would do that. Recewed cenal 772019 91119 site vist with WDNR, lef sacke,
1115RY 0 answer KPRG leter sert 111521
Ser018 71’*;1’?;;; 7’:‘;;1239 V:::' :: 6725119 received signed agreement No phone number, just e-mail for communication Sent e-mails 6/25M9, 6728119 asking to call 1o set up @ sampling schedule. 7/1/19 Jorn H. calls my cell We sat up samplng
1208 Lombard Way John Hayden Yes No 87119 Yes 72120 102200 Dry No No NA NA Yes v for next week Exceedanca of 1,2 DCA mndoor ir but no detection n sutsied. 10/:22/19 called to schedule sampiing, left message 11/26/18, 115720 left detaried voice message calls tack and schedule 64720,
3821 3928 No No 626720 left cetared message with call number. 7/7/20, leR message, he called back and scheduled. 10/7 ieft message 2/9/21 lef detarled voice message 3/3/21 left message and got return call Set schedule.
usan Riggen (New Owners 1 [No response to aste. Met with husbanct on 7/10/19. They just soid the house and mowng o Tennesee o retre Woud not give me new owner information 7/1519 received signed demal 9/11/18 site visit with
Susan R s6/2019 81572019 Yes . . |WONR teft paciet, no answer 8112118 recened call from Matthew Gruenrert They ust bought the fouse Are irterested in havirg the samping done Set schedue /19113 receved data and noted
1207 Lamoard Way Matew and Jacioe g ves ) Yes wneme | ¥182019 Oy No Yes 82072019 ;]’;&’,Z;u Yes 8" |oxveecances Contacted owner ty phone and left message Tha evering mat with Gwrer a1 hiouse, dhscussed resuts and dropoed off carbon filer und SSOS install sal for foliowing cay 1172618 cafled top sef
Gruenner [ samphng Voice mani full 171520 ieR cetailed voce message 1716/20 returned call and set schedule
Joe! Calle 611219 8fler recespt of second etter We ciscussed the overall project and issues. He saic he 1t nof heren on having 2 hole cred in his basement floor | indicated we have completedthys at mumerous|
armss | seenots o No rouses already ana have not hed a compant of 1ssue He inGicated that he will discuss with his wife and get back to me 6/28/19 called (o follow-up and left cetailed message 7410719 went to house, nobody
serzne 2z | s - ~ home 771119, 7117 Jeft anciter defmied voice message H/11/19 site visd w/ WDNR taiked with wife Wil prowde o husband 81219 Joal Martnez called mnd we set up sampiing He asked to send anofher
1204 Lomberd Way Jool Martnez Yes Yes 6719 Yes s ponrd Oy N - NA NA Yes 2 |copyolagreement to sign 972019 recened signed agreement. 115/20 ieft voce message Io schedule next samsiing. 1721720 Joef calls back Needs to talkwith wife abaut her schedule 1o let s m Will call me.
sn2ne 2221 22321 No No [oack with some dates and times that work for them. 64720, 6726/20 ieft detaled voice message with cell number Cailied back ard scheduled Lef voice mail 10/7/20, 2/9/21. 2110721 Jole calls back Apoiaged forl
ot cating back lest F alf when we were trying to scheduie but had & It going on. 1 noted that we also got booked salid with other resdiences and experienced a shortage of samplers available kom lab He warts
Jto set up for next week but needs to check work scheduie. ¥ ¢ dont hear from hum by Friday am fo call fm back 2/12/21 calied Joel and set schedute 2/18/21 Joel calie to reschedule from today fo next Monday.
5"3’,73;9 [No response to date Mot with March on 2110119, They recewved the irformaton and were not interested in have us come ino their house and newly finshed basemert. Explained issue but she indicated they
1203 Lombard Way Robert and Marcy Heath No Yes DHS 11/420 Denied NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA v would rot agree to access | asked d she would $ign the deniat for documentation Sard she would taik with husband but probably not. 911118 site visil wiih WDNR, ieft packet, no arswer KPRG lefter sent
11521 111521
[N response to date 7/10/19 discussed 550es with Michadl Sad he wili pIobably 830w LS a0Cess Wanis 1o K with wile sl Sac he would Call me back 7/1171 calied b Toiow - and Michael indicatod thal
tney tatied £ over and wil $ign the agreement and send 1 1o us wittxn the next few days 8/519 recenec signed agreemeni B/5/19, /519, 812119, 8,201 calied to sel Up samping cates Lef etaled messages
[ O ves 1222020 with cell numser tn call anytime 8722719 called anc got answer Scheduled sampiing 4/19 Mice Callec 1 Cencel and rescheduie for 417 824/19 called Menael (o dscuss Sampiing fesrts 8nd 1 set up carbor]
1200 Lombard Way M Losmecks and K Rice No Yes 67119 Yes 211720 S18R019 Ory No No 101072019 101420 Yes 2 ar filter 25 we schedule 8 SSDS install He sad they wilt not be home urtil atemoon o 9/24/19 Can drop off tne fiter unt after 2 pm He will work with Us 1 schedule the install $/24/18 called to st up install
219214 date. Mchael indicated they wiil ba away on vacation. His next date he coud meet someane i 1011019 Schecuied install for that cay Wil keep filtrabon undt runaing in baserment. He asked about BOOSUE
concems in that they reve been (mng there for two year | referred mim o Dr. Curlis Hedmman of DHS fo answer thal guestion. 1715120 left voice message 1o screduie follow-up sampiing 1728720 called and got
I of Michee Schected sampir
N esponse (o ate 618 - Wi Krueger siomped by 1 cfw when sariary Sewer sampig ssiong whal was beIrg
wseois | 7r2sm0t9 o No we 5 Foundry Pal KPRG's project drectar fs alsa in the area worang and oan scuss the verallwork in greater detall, R, Grat stopped by Mr. Kruegers house at
s612019 privnry 10MBAS No No 1330 hours. the ovarall project, incicated there are groundweter imgacts with TCE and that is the primary vapor sntrusion health concemn. He akd receve of letier
1151 Lombard Way Tim ang Melving Krueger No Yes i Yer | Dy . - NA N Yes 2 |requesting sccess ) discussed ol aspects of the sampiing we are asiang o do 1 asied i he s wiling Io sign Ine access Bgreement. He said he would have 1o Tk about it 770N stopped by house Ten said he
e ~ b4 vl 51gn but to came tack tomomow because they ere atout 1o st down 1o dinner. 7/11719 refumed and dscussed wark. Checked basement to agres Upon where we can install & vagor probe(mast of basement
floot is ceramic tied and he wants o hoies in tie floor. Signed agreement Incicated we will be back n contact fo schedule sampling 11/26/19 leh message to schedule follow-up samping. 11520 scheduled
sarmping! /4720 schedules samplg
o response 1o cate. 7/10/19 wst, nabody home 31 WONR , left packe! 9112118 visted agan w/ WONR T-neammcmnr--nc Gscussed ssue Says she neeos io ik fo
+onz018 Yes U [rusbanc first bt wil propabey ailow for access. Lef new access agreement with het. 104115 caliec and sampirng
1948 Lomber W Jacob Lueck and Christina o v sems |y | R0 anore oy oid o saee | e Ves 5 |Paceosmvon fiter on 1011519 i e irstai 5 completeat we ctfered rumerous earher cates inclucing Saturcays but ey asked or 115719 12420 Tecteva oo #coer arca ot arc o by Yoty
" Way De Sautele ad 6719 s27120 - iy [ The resutts stil showed TCE above VAL Talkedwith Chnstina at 0920 hrs 8nd discussed results Will have contractor check system and then do another round of ar sampiing | asked  we can arop of a carbor:
arr fitter unit to run whie we get Esue resoived She talked with husband and they indicated that they 0id not want ihe filter wt 2/7/20 contractor inspects system and finds it operating fine Notes some separation
oetween floor and foundtion wail Prowaes new seal along tne jornt between floor arct wall $/18/20 lef voros mail 5721720 schedyled next samplr
56/2019
87119
[No response to date 7/10/18 son home but woud not provide contact information for parents. Gave carct end sked him to have them give me & call $/11/19 ste visit with WDNR, left pecket, no snswer KPRG
1147 Lombard: Way Jo Sawmrisnn No ve | mans | oweo N NA NA N NA NA NA NA U [ e e
111521
42019 8/5/2019 No No [Received deniat 5721719 Calied Krsta (now Tompkine) and asked her to reconsider She said that their & in "Lpheaval” and they would riot be able to coominate with
wren | eseo N No sampling crews 1o et people . She Idicated that this woud change i Fall | said that we could work win e achedule She askec that | get back in louch end of summer and she wil resign and work with s 2t
1144 Lombardi Way Kerste Gorzmiez (Tompions) Yes No 562079 Yes 7820 78/20 g No No NA N Yes 2 |irattme 821115 gat e-mail from Knsia indicating that they are now availabie for atiowing us access for sampiing |8-maled back a new access sgreement for signature (she pronded deral previously) and
2w | asm N No scheduiea 11520 et e for scheduing 6/4720, eft vaice message 6/26/20 called agan, sel schectile. Left voicemad 10/7/20 2821 set samping schedie

NA - Not Acpicatie No access yet ar deniect or not maured at thi bme

Instalied at request of resiient

$S08 - Subsiab Depressurization Sysiem
U - Unknown

PFET . Pressura Fisid Extansion Testing

DNYA - Data nct yat availatia

- Siigit racthaiens wdoor, no @Teedances subsib



Table 1C. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Phoenix Drive 5-31-22

3 . . Sub-slab WDNR Copied
PHONE KNOCK ON ACCESS | Ambient Air | Sub-Slab Sump Tndoor Air SSDS Follow-up ) Est No. of
ADDRESS OWNER LETTER SENT : " . Vapor on Resident Data . Notes
CONTACT DOCR SIGNED Sampling Sampling Sampling | Exceedances Exceedances Installed PFET Transmittal(s) Residents
1228117 3272019 Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling. Left messages 8/3, 8/16 and 8/23/18 for 3rd round scheduling. Called back 8/29/18 and scheduled sampling. Called and left messages for
A " 11/22/2017 Yes Yes - Round 3 follow-up PFET 2/13/19, 2/28/19, 3/8/19. Returned call and scheduled. 6/28/19, 7/1/19 left voice messages for sampling and PFET testing follow-up. 7/19 sampling got called off and will let me know
1235 Phoenix Drive Paul and Elizabeth Hemandez Yes ‘Yes 101872017 Yes 10/1/19 ;ﬂg;:i Pry No TCE 111312018 égg(g) Yes 4 when we can reschedule. 9/20/19, 8/24/19 have not heard back. Called and left messages. Called back in evening. Paul had a heart attack and has been out a while. Set schedute for indoor air
sampling. FET follow-up scheduling calls 1/15/20, 1/17 leaving voice mails and texts on 1/21 and 1/28.
Y 112712018 | 11282018 Yes 7/2/2019 Answered. Signed on 5/15/18. Called on 5/16/18 at 1630 hours and said he decided against this based on discussions with his wife. Will fill out Access Agreement with refusal signed and mail to me.
1231 Phoenix Drive Raul Melendez Yes 5 ;sw 4/18/2018 Yes 5120119 312/19 Dry No No 4/24/2018 11/22/119 Yes 4 Signed access received 11-16-18 after WONR letter sent. Sampling scheduled. 4/12/19 SSDS install scheduled for 4/24/19. 5/20/19 called to schedule follow-up sampling. Left detailed message w/ cell
15 6/9/20 phone 1o call any time.
41182018 Brother of Raul. There was no answer at door but cars in drive and garage. Raul called him for me. His brother said he is not interested and would not sign anything including refusal of agreement.
e Yes 11/19/2018 Yes y Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Talked 12/19/18 (after several attempts) regarding install schedule. He asked for after first of the year. Left message 1/8/19, Retumed calf. Scheduled for install.
1227 Phoenix Drive John A Melendez Yes 5-15-18 1%221,220;8 Yes 711719 1172012018 No No Yes 11812019 72019 Yes 2 4125119, 5/16/19, 5/20/19, 6/28/19 called 1o schedule follow-up. Left detailed messages for follow-up air sampling as well as PFET. Left cell number to call any time. FET scheduling calt and text
message FET calls 11/25/18, 1/15/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20. Also text messages on 1/21/20 and 1/28/20. John sent text back not to text him. Letter sent 4/29/22 requesting access for a PFET.
Did not knock. Renters. Have no active phone for contact. No response to two letters. Two WDNR letters sent latest 3/27/19. 9/11/19 knocked on door w/ WDNR. Nobody home so left packet. Came
4/18/2018 back and tenant (William) was in but asked us to come back next day at about 5 pm. 9/12/19 came back w/ WDNR. Knocked twice, once at 4:55 pm and once at 5:15 pm but no answer. 9/13/19 5:05
Federal Home Loan Mortgage 6/5/18 11/8/19 pm met with tenant Witliam. Discussed issue, noted that all houses around the property had detections of TCE and systems were instalied. We would like to sample as well as install a system pre-
e Corp. (8742 Lucent Bivd,, 7110720 emptively in the house but need property owner access. Asked him to forward the information to the owner. He indicated that he is not on good terms with owner and that the house is supposed to go up
1226 Phoenix Drive Highlands Ranch, CO 80129) No Yes DHS 11/4/20 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u for sale in October but that he would pass on the information with a request that he would like to have the work done. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant. They are moving out by end of this
Michael and Diana O'Connell 5114721 month. Does not know status. Left another packet and asked to pass on to owner. 7/8/20 neighbor informs field personnel that house sold. Check tax records for owner. 7/10/20 Send new access
1M1s21 request letter to owner identified in on-line county tax files (Federal Home Loan Mortgage). 5/14/21 stopped at house but no answer. Left information packet. Checked on-line tax information again and
it listed Miachael and Diana O'Connell as owners. 5/14/21 sent out another letter with access ageemnt. KPRG letter another sent 11/15/21.
No response to date. WDNR letter sent 3/27/19. 7/11/19 saw older lady as walking by and engaged in conversation. They are renting but she would not provide any other information as how to get hold
R Ki of owner. 9/11/19 house visit w/ WONR. Talked with tenants (older lady and son). Discussed issue and provide packet. Son indicated he will contact and provide to owner. 9/17/19 Jill Sturman (renter)
;emhh.l.l Vijayakumar and Kiran 12/3/2018 9/19/2019 Yes 112212020 called. Explained issue and the request for sampling and pre-emptive install. Said she would be agreeable but need to work with her schedule. She is renting house for her mother-in-law who has
1223 Phoenix Drive Nak ga < Jeffery & Sarah No Yes 2/1/2019 Yes 1/30/20 9/20/2019 Sealed No Yes 9/20/2019 6/9/20 Yes 2 altimeters. The house rental is managed through Real Property management (Stacy Becker). 9/17/19 talked with Stacy Becker and she will get the owner to sign agreement and e-mail back to me.
3 ev"( mers: Jeflery & Saral 4128122 9/18/19 received access agreement signed by owner. 9/19/19 During sampling determined that there is a radon system in place jus not working. 9/20/19 Have SSDS install contractor inspect system.
ackson Replace fan, check piping and electrical. System running with good PFET results. 11/26/19 left voice mail for resampling. After numerous attempts by install contractor to schedule last follow-up PFET
it was determined that the property was sold. Got new ownership information from Waukesha Assessor. Sent letter 4/28/22.
Received signed access 12/12/18. Called 12/12/18, left message. Received e-mail 12/16/18 asking for date and time for sampling. Retumed -email 12/47/18 asking to call me to discuss scheduling
132019 1022/2019 needs. Also left voice mails 12/17/18 and 12/19/18. E-mail 12/20/18. Initial sampling showed TCE above VAL in outdoor air as well as indoor. Set to resample indoor/outdoor air 2/6/19. Initial data
. . M " B Y N 12/3/2018 Y 26/19 1/4/2018 b Yes (sece Yes (see 312512019 6/0120 Yes 4 verified. Recommend SSDS. Left message 2/26/19 to discuss and schedule. 2/27/19 Matt called back. Will allow install. 3/25/19 SSDS install. Note that the wall-floor sea! around most of basement has
1222 Phoerix Drive atthew and Jennifer Heiden es ° es 21119 217119 i notes)  No notes) 3P821A degraded away from wal leaving 1/4 to 1/2-inch opening. Will need to pull all stuff away from wall and reseal the floor-wall seam with epoxy. Will coordinate this with owner. Floor seam sealed on
4/4/19. System operational. Called 5-15-19 and 5/16/19 and left messages 1o schedule follow-up indoor air sampling. Sent e-mail 5-17-19. Called 9/1819, 9/20/19, 9/24/19 and left messages to
schedule PFET. Also sent text 9/24/19. Left voice mails and texts, 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21 and 1/28.
10122/2019 4/9/19 Nina Cruz calls on behalf of Owners asking of we can provide lefter in Spanish. | suggested that we meet with an interpreter. That was agreeable. Will call them back with suggested meeting
i N 22172019 4/30/2019 Yes dates'times. 4/15/19 left Nina a voice message to schedule date for meeting w/ translator. Called a second time 4/15/19 and tatked with Nina providing several tentative dates. She will get back to me
1219 Phoenix Drive Raymundo Carrasco Elena Yes No 3/25/19 Yes 6/25/19 5112019 Dry No Yes 512312019 ;%g Yes 4 with an agreed date. Met wf resident on 5/16/19 with translator to discuss issue, concems, access and answered any questions. Signed and scheduled initial sampling. 5/10/19 received data and called
transtator to call resident to schedule SSDS install. 6/17/19 requested interpreter to call resident to setup follow-up indoor sampling with some tentative dates.
411512019 Yes 10/15/2019 Received signed agreement 3/21/19. Called 3/28/19 and left detailed message for scheduling. 4/3/19 left another message. Also sent detailed e-mail. Ted Lundy retumed call to office in evening
1218 Phoenix Drive Theodore and Sandra Lundy Yes No 2/21/2019 Yes 521119 4116/2019 Dry No Yes 5/6/12019 1122120 Yes 4 4/3/19. Retumned call left messages 4/4/19, 4/8/19 and 4/9/19. Called back 4/9/19 and scheduled, 4/30/19 called and left message regarding data and to schedule SSDS install with 2 follow-up calls
6/9/20 and a text message. 5/1/19 called again to try to schedule install and left another detailed message. Returmned call 5/2/19. Scheduled install. 5/16/19 scheduled follow-up 24-hr sampling.
No response to date. 7/11/19 Talked with Atif. Speaks fair english but asked if | could talk to his son who was not home. Gave me his phone number to follow-up. Also left card. 7/17/19 tatked with Amir
6/0/2020 (son). He was busy and asked if | can call him back tomorrow at about 9 am. Called 7/18/19 and discussed issue and access request. He said he ur issue and will y/explain to his parents,
- " : 11/5/2019 Yes however, his parents left earlier this week for overseas for a month. He asked that if we do not hear from them by last week of August to call him as a reminder. 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Talked
1215 Phoenix Drive Alif and Fata Karaci No Yes |5/6/2019 6/8/19|  Yes o720 | 11672018 No No NA Tzsi0te | onaze Yes U [with Atif who said after talking with his son they will not allow access. Tied to convince him otherwise and he stressed “na*. 10/16/18 Aff called and said he was reconsidering. Asked him to send in the
signed agreement. 10/18/19 received signed agreement. 10/22/19 called and left voice mail with detailed message and cell phone. 10/23/19 Atif calls back and we set schedule for sampling and pre-
lemptive install. 1/28/20 left scheduling voice mait.
BE2019 Yes (see N to date. 7/11/19 talked with Chris and discussed issues. Signed 1. Indicated | wil call hi ling. 7118119 left voi Indoor detected 1,2 DCA and
119120 818/2019 notes) No o response to date. wi ris and discussed issues. Signed agreement. Indicaf will call him to set up sampling, 7/1 left voice message. Indoor detected 1, an )
. . ielle Zi N v 5672019 6/8/19 Y 6120120 1110120 D No No 8372020 4II21A Yes 3 chloroform above VALs but not detected below floor sfab. 11/26/19 left detailed voice mail with cell to schedule next round. 1/3/20 Chris calls back and we schedule sampling dates. 6/19/20 talked with
1212 Phoerix Drive Christopher and Danielle Zich o es es o | arsome i o o 511122 Chris and set schedule for next sampling. 6/13/20 dicuss data and SSDS installation with Chris, Agrees and was et up install schedule. 10/7 spoke with Chris, scheduled sampling dates. 5/12/21 called
about follow-up air sampling and left message.
6/30/21 No
5/6/2019 6/8/19
L " 11/819 No response to date. 7/11/19 talked with son {late teens to 20), Said parents are not home and would not provide phone number. | left a card and he indicated he would pass on to parents requesting
1209 Phoenix Drive Ranulfo and Olga Diaz Ne Yes DHS 11/4/20 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U liney call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WONR, left packet, no answer. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
1115721
521119 5122119 No No 1/2212020 Received signed agreement 5/20/19. Called 5/20/19 and set up sampling. 10/4/19 scheduled next round. 10/22/19 left voice mail discussing results and asking to call to schedule a carbon filter drop-off
1208 Phoenix Drive Jessica Baldowsky Yes No 5/6/2019 Yes 10/10/19 10111119 Dry Yes N 10/30/2019 6/9/20 Yes 4 and venting system install. 10/23/19 tafked with Dale Baldowsky. Armanged to drop off carbon filter this afternoon and install for next week. 1/28/20 left sampling scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Dale
211120 No ° 10/14/20 calls back and set schedule.
511412019 No Resident called 5-9-19 after receiving letter. Willing to sign but wants to meet. Set up for 5-10-19 at noon. Discussed the request, proposed work and issues. Resident signed the access agreement and
10/28/19 5/15/2019 No No 41121A scheduled the initial sampling. 10/4/19 cafled to schedule resampling. Left detailed voice mail w/ cell number. 1/28/20 left detailed scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Alecia calls back and set schedule.
Phoenix Dri Alicia Regal. Y v 5/6/2019 Yes 2111720 10/29/19 Damp. No No No 712012020 2116122 Yes 7 6/4/20 left detailed voice message with cell. 6/8/20 returned call and set schedule. Since IA came back above standard suggested SSDS install and carbon unit until scheduled. During the SSDS
1205 Phoenix Drive icia Regatado es es §/15/20 2112120 water. Yes No 511122 installation, contractor used wrong sealing foam which had a combustible vapor,. Near water heater when kicked in has a flash ignition. D: d PVC p! ing to b ot bathtub. SSDS contractor
10/26/20 6/16/20 No No to replace tub plumbing as needed and water heater. 10/7 spoke with Alicia and scheduled sampling dates. 10/26 no show for scheduled sampling. 10/28 called and left message to call and reshedule
Jsampling.
No response to date. 7/11/19 visit nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 1/3/20 Joe Leal, Sr. calls and indicates he would like to have the house tested. His son is fiving
5/6/2019 6/8/19 there and he thought that his son had this taken care of. I indicated that | would need to have a signed agreement to schedule the sampling. Joe asked me to send him another copy and he will sign it.
117819 1/15/20 called and left message checking on status of signing agreement. 1/16/20 talked with Joe Sr. Said he signed and mailed the agreement so ! should have within the next day or two. Asked |
115120 coordinate with his son Steve who rents the house from him for access, Called Steve that afternoon and left voice 1/20/20 ived signed ags t. Called and left another message for
1204 Phoenix Drive Joseph Leal No Yes 311521 Yes 2/2512020 212612020 Dry No No NA NA Yes 4 Steve. 1/27/20 called and voice mail full. 1/31/20 Joe Leal Sr. called and left message asking if sampling scheduled. 2/3/20 called Joe back and let him know that we have been trying to get a hold of
8124721 his son but he does not retumn calls. Said he would talk top him to get him to retum our calls. 2/3/20 tried calling Steve again in afternoon but voice mai! still full. 2/12/20 called and Steve answered. Set
331722 schedule. 6/4/20 called and tried to leave voice message for Steve but mail box full. Called 7/7/20, voice mail full. Called Joe 7/9/20, asked him to contact Steve. Called 8/27/20, voice mail full. 10/7
left voice mail for Steve. 1/12/21, 2/4/21, 3/3/21, 3/12 mailbox full. Will send letter. 5/14/21 no response yet to letter. Called and left a deatiled voice message (box not full this time). 5/19/21, 6/10/21,
6/24/21 mail box full again. 6/24/21 send another letter. 9/27/21, 11/19/21, 11/29/21, 3/29/22 called and voice mail box full. 3/31/22 sent another letter.
No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 9/30/19 Theresa called. Daughter of owner and she is renting the house from father. Said she
10712019 Yes 8/2412020 read the information left behind and calted her dad who admitted he received the information several times and chose to ignore. She is very concerned and will have her father sign and get back to me.
1200 Phoenix Drive Joseph and Carmen Leal Sr No Yes 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 2/26/20 10/8/2019 Dry No No 11722019 10/15/20 Yes u 10/2/19 Theresa called to fet me know she has signed agreement and to see if she could drop it off at our office. | said | would drive to her hose. Met and answered various questions. Dropped off
2/18/21A carbon filter 10/18/19 until SSDS is installed. 1/28/20, 2/3/20, 2/12/20 left detailed voice message (note: retumed call on 1/31/20 and left message). 2/14/20 sent text asking if we could schedule a
sampling next week.
212112020 | 22212020 No No Received signed agreement 6/17/19. 6/18/19, 6/25/19, 6/28/19, 7/17/19 called and left detailed voice messages with cell phone to call any time. 7/18/19 talked with Stephanie. She indicated she is
6117720 6/18/20 No N divorced and sole owner and resident of house. She has recently undergone back surgery hence why has not been responsive to scheduling requests. Since she is still immobile and may need
1138 Phoenix Drive Stephanie Venturella Yes No 5/8/2019 6/8/19 Yes 10120/20 1030720 Dry No N: NA NA NA u additional surgery, she asked if I can follow-up in mid-September to see if she will be up to having people enter her house. 9/24/19 called and talked with Stephanie. She asked if 1 could text her some
41921 4110721 No No dates about 3 weeks out. Texted some dates. Waiting to finalize schedule. 10/4/19 left detailed message and cell phone. 1/28/20 talked with Stephanie. She afapologized for ignoring us. Set schedute

for the sampling. 6/4/2Q set next sampling. 10/7 spoke with Stephanie and scheduled sampling.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing

= - Slight

sub-stab.

indoor, no
**- Installed at request of resident.

U - Unknown

DNYA - Data not yet available



Table 1D. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Eales Ave and Elm Street 5-31-22

. . WODNR Copied on
PHONE KNOCKON | LETTER ACCESS | Ambient Air Sub-Stab Indoor Air | Sub-slab Vapor SSDS Follow-up . Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT DOOR SENT | SIGNED | Sampling | Sampling |SU™PS2MPIe] Eiceedances | Exceedances |  Installed PFET ';f:r"gz’fngl?s Residents Notes
2/21/2019
yzs/19 N 7719 S | d but nob: d. 9/11/19 it with WDNR, left ke 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. N
date. visif. Sever rs in drivi rage open but nol nswered. ite visit wil , left packet, no answer. 11 19 visit wi . N A
813 Eales Avenue Gabriela Sanchez No Yes 1?78’7199 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u p:czst?g}:’sl:écleﬁer selnt 11/15/52{1_ everal cars & garage op ody answere site P t no answe R No answer, left
DHS 11/4/20
11/15/21
Denial received 5/15/19. Called 5/15/19 to further discuss and see if I can get her to agree to providing access. Left detailed message with both my office and cell phones. Called 5/16/19 but no
answer and machine did not engage. 5/20/19, 5/23/19 left another voice message w/ cell phone number to call any time. 6/5/19 - Drilling in front of house. Ms. Windisch comes out to ask what
Diane Windisch (sold) New i’gg()o/;g we are doing. | answered her questions and also asked if she would reconsider having us test for vapor. She indicated that she is moving out of the house June 17th and is trying to sell. Would
Owner: Feenix Property DHS 11/4/20 rather not do anything to encumber the potential sale. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer, house vacant and interior appears to be painting. Updating denial list for WDNR
817 Eales Avenue Solutions, LLC New No Yes Yes Being Sch. Being Sch. NA NA NA NA NA NA u noted that the property has been sold. Sent acces request letter to new owner. 11/3 call from John Cramer informing us that they received our letter and the have sold the property and will not
Owner: Samual Hider & Altyson 111/995//22; provide the new owner cantact. Letter sent to new owner 11/15/21. 11/30/21 received signed access agreement from new owner. Called same day to schedule and left detailed voice mail.
Solie 12/6/21 left another voice message. 12/30/21 alked with Allyson. She asked me to call her husband after 2 pm and gave me his cell number. Called Sam in afternoon and left a detailed voice
3/30/22 message. 1/5/22, 1/10/22, 1/18/22 called and left another voice message. 1/29/22, 3/30/22 sent letters asking Sam to call to set up samplig schedule.4/29/22 called and left ancther deatiled
message.
5/7/2019
6/8119
821 Eales Avenue Gonzalo and Alicia Perez No Yes 11/8/19 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 No response to date. 7/17/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
DHS 11/4/20
11/15/21
No response to date. 7/17/19 visit, talked with Blake Pierce. His mother is renting the home. He knows the owner (Lindsey Kreske) who now lives somewhere else. | did not talk specifics with
him but indicated | sent her two letters to discuss a matter and would like to get in touch with her. He said he would pass on my card and ask her to call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left
5/7/2019 packet, no answer. 7/19/19 Daniel (tenant) called and said that she talked with owner and wants the sampling done. She provided me Lindsey's contact information and asked that 1 fax Lindsey
825 Eales Avenue Lindsey Kreske Yes Yes 6/8/19 Yes 1182018 | 117202018 No Sump No No NA NA Yes 4 the access agreement. The agreement was faxed same day. 9/20/19 have not heard back so called Lindsey and left voice message. She called back and asked me to e-mail her a copy. 9/26/19
713021 received signed agreement via fax. 10/4/19, 10/9/19 10/30/19 left messages. 10/31/19 sent detailed e-mail. 11/18/19 tenant calls to set up sampling. Called 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7/22/20, 812, 8127
left messages on voice mail. Left message 10/7/2020. 1/5/21 left message and emailed. 1/12/21, 2/4/21, 3/3/21 called and left message.
5/16/19 received signed agreement. 5/16/19 called and left message to discuss work and scheduling. 5/20/19 left another voice message w/ my cell phone number to call any time. Called
5712019 5/23/19 and talked w/ Paul. Explained what we want fo do and scheduled time. The sampling data indicates indoor exceedance of 1,2-DCA but that was non-detect beneath floor stab. TCE and
7128120 5/29/2019 5/30/2019 chloroform detected beneath floor stab but do not exceed indoor air. 8/14/19 called and left message about potential installation of pre-emptive SSDS per WDNR request. 9/25/19 talked with
901 Eales Avenue Paut Novak Yes No 3y Yes Being Sch Being sch NoSump | Yes (see note) Yes Tobe sch NA Yes 1 Paul and he is willing to allow for installation, just has to talk with wife to provide us some tentative dates. If | do not hear back in a couple of days and to call him. 10/4/19, 10/9/19, 11/8/19
6/25/21 11/21/19 left message with my cell phone number. 1/28/20, 7/15/20, 7/23/20 left detailed voice mail for both install as well as another round of sampling. Sent letter 7/28/20. 3/31/21 left detailed
225122 voice message and letter sent. 2/25/22 called, left message and sent another letter.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the property. Their purchase agreement allows for access to property for testing. Set up meeting with her for
3 5712019 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. 8/13/19 received signed agreement. 9/25/19 called and left detailed voice message. 109/1/19 talked with Stephen and discussed sampling
702 Elm Street Stephen G Weidman Trust No No (Rental) g{iﬂg Yes 101212019 101312019 No Sump No No NA NA Yes 2 schedule needs, Said he would talk with tenant and get back to us with some dates/times. 1/13/20 was notified by Bear Development that property was purchased and is scheduled for

demolition. Left message 10/7/2020. Propery razed.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.
**- Installed at request of resident.
SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System

U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing

DNYA - Data not yet available




Table 1E. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - The Strand 5-31-22

WDNR Copied on

PHONE KNOCK ON LETTER ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Slab Sump Indoor Air | Sub-slab Vapor 5SDS Foltow-up 3 Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER N " H Resident Data N Notes
CONTACT DOOR SENT SIGNED pling Installed PFET Transmittal(s) Residents.
The Mefendez LLG (sold t 516/2019 No response to date. 7/1/19 talked with John Melendez of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if refated to Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Raul (1231 Phoenix Drive). They just sold the property
P : Te".." " L(”so A .°I 6/8/1¢ 12116/2020 | 1211812020 No and would not provide new owner contact information. 9/11/19 visited w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant (Mary). Discussed issue and she will provide packet to owner. 9/16/13 M. Drews e-mait w/ phone for new
1242 The Strand (bar) 512 Camiriags A, o) No Yes 11/819 Yes a2t No sump No Yes 22412021 | S22 NA U Jowner. 9/18/19 talked wit Pedro's son (Pedro does not speak English welt). Son transfates and Pedra agrees. Provides address to send the agreement, 9/19/19 agreement sent. 11/25/19 went to door. Left
Wisaigs e e Wadkesha 7128120 DHS package. 11123720 recsived signed access. Will call to schedule sampling. 1/26/21 spoke with Pedro to inform him Radon Contr will call to schedule SSDS install. Since this is 8 smal restaurant, being
11/4/20 reciassified as a small commercial property.
The Melendez L1C (sold to 5252;9 12/15/2020 12/16/2020 No No No response to date. 7/1/19 tatked with John Melendez of 122i Phoenix Drive and asked if related to Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Rau! (1231 Phoenix Drive). They just sold the property
1238 The Strand Pedro Trujillo and Lilia Aeiles) No Yes 1158119 Yes 47 4/8/21 No sump No No NA NA NA v and would not provide new owner contact information. 9/11/19 visited w/ WDNR, The structure is vacant. Left packet on door. 9/16/19 M. Drews e-mail w/ phone for new owner. 8(/18/19 talked wit Pedro's
e Stra 812 Cambridge Ave, Waukesha 7/2’8/20 B/321 8/4/21 No No son (Pedro does not speak English well). Son translates and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agreement. 9/19/19 agreement sent. Went to door. Left package. 11/23/20 received signed access.
WI153188 DHS 11/4120 3122 222 No No Will call to schedule sampling. 3/31/21 talked with Pedro and scheduled. 7/29/21 called and talked to Pedro. He said the basement door is alwys open and to come whenever it works for us,
Received signed agreement 5/14/19. Catled Chris Obst 5/14/19. House is vacant. Set up sampling for 5/15/19. Scheduling install. House is currently vacant and undergoing complete internal remodel. Call
owner 6/3/18 to discuss results and system i i 1dation, Set i ion schedule. System installed but can't get full capture due to poor condition of floor (heavily
Chris and Barbara Obst (Old) and only about 0.5-inch thick). 6/13/18 called Chris to discuss floor options. He said to hold off on any decisions since he is in process of selling and will want us 1o coordinate with the new owner becauss
. N 5/6/2019 P he does not know yet what the final remodel plans or whether the purchaser will do a tear down, Am to call him in 3 weeks if | do not hear anything. 7/22/19 talked with Chris Obst. Has sold the property to
1237 The Strand Robert Raonek - Wisconsin Yes No 1711819 (New) Yes 5152019 [ 8162019 | Nosump Yes Yes 61172019 NA Yes 2 |Robert Rasnek. 7118/19 talked with Robert Raenek and sent new access agresment lefter. 8/6/18 talked with Robert R. and his question was whether we are responsibis for sealing or replacing the
entals { ) basement floor to alfow for a vacuum to be pulled by the SSDS. | indicated that my understanding was that as part of the purchase he was going to be responsible fort the basement fioor
sealing/replacement as well as bringing the electrical up to code. He indicated that he wilf review the information again and get back to me but that he felt that our client may be responsible for upgrading the
floor to meet the performance requirement of the SSDS.
12172020 No response to date. 7/11/19 met with Jas (James). Discussed issues and sampling prcedures. Signed agreement. Indicated | would call back to schedule sampling. 7/18/12 called to schedule. Had TCE
5/6/2019 7/25/2019 Yes above VAL and VRSL 8/6/19, 8/8/19 called to discus SSDS install. 8/9/19 talked with Barbara and explained exceedance and purpose of the recommended SSDS. Said | need to talk with husband wha is
u
1226 The Strand Jas and Barbara Stephan No Yes 6/8/19 Yes 1015 | 772672019 | Nosump No Yes 9/4/2019 150112144//22% Yes not home. He will call me later today. Set install schedule. Place ai filter unit in basement 8/12/19. Install started 8/15/19 but still needs anather point. Finish date scheduled for 8/20/19, Hit another issus
quiring additi system. for 9/4/19. 9/5/12 pick up filter unit.
5572019
6/8/19 . - . . A .
No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 8/11/19 house visit w/ WDNR. Met with tenant. Her father-in-law Juan owns and rents to her and husband Marceflo. Juan lives in Germantown. Discussed
v N
1225 The Strand Juan Anzaldua No Yes DH1S1/181/;-?/20 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA issue and she said she would pass on. 11/25/19met with Danie! Anzaldula again. Left another package and asked that she provide to father-in-faw who owns the property. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
1111594
012312019 91242019 No No 7/1/19 Received signed agreement. 7/1/19 called and scheduled the initial sampling for 7/16. 7/15/12 Marta called to cancel the scheduled sampling for tomorrow due to her father having a stroke. She will
5/6/2019 4320 24120 No No call us to reschedule when dust settles and she knows her schedule. 8/13/19 called and set schedule. 1/28/20 talked with Marta. They are now renting out the house. WIll talk with tenants about access
1222 The Strand Froylan and Marta Sandoval Yes No 6/8/19 Yes 7124120 7124120 No sump No No NA NA Yes 4 schedule for sampling and call me back. 2/28/20 called again. Gol Marta. Scheduled sampling. 6/18/20 called marta. She was at work and asked me to catl back but did not rpovide time and hung up.
DHS 11/4/20 1212120 1222120 No No Catied 7/7/20, spoke with Marta, she will call tenants and call back. 7/22/20 caled marta. She forgot to follow-up with tenant. Will do so and call us back. 10/7 spoke with Marta, said she'd call her tennants
and call us back 1o schedule. 11/11 called to schedule, left message. 12/11 calt and schedule with Marta.
SBI2078
6/8119
1221 The Strand Margarito Garcia No Yes 11/8/19 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u No response to date. 7/11/19 visit , nobody home. 8/11/19 visit w/ WDNR, nobody home, left packet. 11/25/18 visit w/ WDNR. Nobady home and left another packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
DHS 11/4/20
1111511
6/11/19. Representative of PMJC contacted KPRG based on receiving second letter to discuss the issue. Exptained the overall study, what is vapor intrusion, what is the scope of the sampling program and
PMJC LLC (Old 5/6/2019 what is done if an issue is found. He asked what cost to him. | said none except for efectrical if in fact we need to install a venting system. He indicated he witl sign and send back the access agreement.
W Rotn m( ‘ﬁ‘g’) 6/8/19 6/24/19 called as a follow-up since did not receive agreement. Indicated that he will sign and mail to me this week at which paint we will schedute the sampling. 7/19/18 followed-up and left voice message
1220 The Strand BSSOH d9 u;gs, Yes Yes 11/8/19 Yes 12/8/2021 121072021 Dry No No 12/28/21A 5/20/2022 NA u asking status of approval. 9/11/19 site visit w/ WDNR and met with Jared who is owner's son (they run a bar with rental on second floor, Discussed in detail the issue. Son will provide left information to
Waokeehn W1 53186 DHS 11/4/20 father. Said his dad left for vacation for a week 50 won't hear back until after that, 11/25/19 Visited w/ WDNR but bar closed until Wednesday. Left packet. 10/20/20 Mark Drews receives call from owner.
aukesha, 11115721 Asks him to contact KPRG. 10/30/20 havs not yet heard from owner. Will visit property next week. 11/11/20 met with bar manager. Property owner not in. Discussed request and left package again. KPRG
letter sent 11/15/21. 11/30/21 received copy of signed access agreement. called new owner to schedule.
c 1 " 16 LLC (sold 5712018 No response to date. 8/11/19 site visit w/ WDNR. Talked with fenant Scott Lambert. Provided information packet and he said he would call the owner and pass on the information. 11/25/19 visits w/ WDNR.
Nuneg nveAsBmE'? s e (sold) 6/8/19 1111712020 21612022 No answer. Left packet. Updating list of non-responsive residents for WDNR it was noted that property has been sold. 10/30/20 sent letter to new owner. 11/8/20 receive signed access, will schedule.
1219 The Strand Lfg ;g"'r" ayview ;“”' No Yes 115819 Yes w152 11182020 | No sump No Yes 1272320208 | “ 0 NA [ 12/8/20 talked with owner regarding data and sub-slab exceedance Schedute SSDS install. Install and initial testing indicates an additional vaccuum point may be needed for full covergae. A second date
v 1(5 ; L“;_”co“" er: Razz 10/30/20 being set for completion. 5/12/21 tatked with Robert Rauck. He has recently sold the property, Will need to coordinate verification sampling with new owner. New property owner listed on 2021 tax roll as
‘entures 2, 1131722 Razz Ventures 2, LLC. 1/31/22 send new property access ag t { i signed ag 2-7-22. Call to set up sampling schedule.
1/21/2020 : N . N .
.. . 5/7/2019 9/17/2019 No 9/11/19 met with tenant (Nick) Gave contact info for owner - Carolyn Standarski (also owns 1212 Raymond Str). 9/12/19 received signed agreement. $/13/19 talked with owner to start setting up schedule
1218 The Strand Gretchen's Rental Properties No Yes 618119 Yes 1215119 9/18/2018 No Sump No Yes 9/19/2019 ;/01/;;/122 Yes 4 for inifial sampling and pre-empfive install. 9/19/19 system installed.
5/712019
6/813 . . . . N
. N No response to date. 7/11/19 visit. Talked with Aida but she indicated that she wants me to talk with her son (Joe Rodriguez). Did not have his phone number and said he works differing schedules. Will
1215 The Strand Alda Rodriguez No Yes DH‘; ’151’}3/ ” No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U |necd to try again. 8711719 site visit with WDNR, left packet, was not interested. KPRG lefter sent 11/1521.
11/15/21
5712019 No response to date. Did not knock on door as this is rental property. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Joe from Unit 1, left packet. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR_ Left another packet with renter who said
6/8/19 1217720 No they would pass on. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. Left message for Tom. 11/17/20 Tom calls back and provide contact informatin for his son {Joe) for us to schedule. Call Joe and left message.
[}
1212 The Strand Thomas and Joseph Refermat No Yestrentah | qq/g10 Yes 823121 12718720 | No sump No Yes AUNA | 1222 NA 11/18/20 Joe calls back and we schedule sampling. 1/26/21 called and left msg with Tom and Joe. 2/4/21 called and left msg with Joe. 3/1/21 talked with Tom and ha s fine with a system install. We are to
DHS 11/4/20 coordinate through Joe as Tom is in Ohio. 7/29/21 talked with Joe and set tentative schedule.
6/17/19 received signed agreement. £/18/19 talked with Tom Milller. Explained issue. Have tentative set for 6/25/19-6/26/19 for initial sampling. Am fo call 6/24/19 to verify. 8/14/19, &/29/19, 8/24/19 called
to discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS. Left detailed voice message with cell number. 10/4/19 talked w/ Tom Miller. Ha is willing to have system installed. Asked me to call back Monday 1o set up a date.
5772019 10/25/19 (see 10/7/19 called and left detailed voice message. Called again in afternoon and set schedule. Install needs additional point. Scheduled 11/7/19. Will still need additional work. Floor in very poor condition.
1211 The Strand Maple Creek Real Estate t1LC Yes No 6/8/19 Yes 6/252019 | /262019 | Nosump No Yes notes) NA Yes Y 11177/19 Owner asks for us to pay for electrical to run. We wil fiish install, verity PFET. Wil not pay for electrical to run per year. 11/20/18 received voics mai. Called back and left messaga. Completion of
install for 11/27119. A ! ion point and floor seating is reguired due to the very poor condition of basement. Electrical draw payment not yet resolved. Will not allow access without
slectrical payment.
612412020 5/15/19 received back from post office that no fonger at the address. Checked tax records on line and still indicate that they own this property. Postal service indicates new address. Resend letter on
" N 5/2912019 No 5/15/19. Received signed access 5/22/19. 8/14/19 called to discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS. Left detailed voice message with cell number. 9/24/19 discussed with Ampellic and set schedule. 10/11/18
3
1208 The Strand Ampelio and Maria Lemus Yes No 5712019 Yes 24120 513012019 Dry No Yes 101172019 ;;’1/;;‘2’32 Yes Chad R. SSDS installer called and indicated that soils beneath foundation are very tight. He has two points already installed and will require af least one more. Working with resident fo set up another date
to complete the installation. Also fioor was heavily cracked requiring a lot of sealing. Additional work scheduled 10/31/18. FET follow-up schedufing left voice mails 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20.
5712018 Recsived denial 5/21/19. Called 5/22/19 to ask why denied and try to have him reconsider. Left detailed voice message with office and cell phone. 5/23/19 Davin retums call. Ha said his girifriend just
) N v moved in with him and all her stuff is in the basement so it is full and really can't get around in it. | explained we don't need a lot of room and that we would be able to work around the items. Ha then said he
1204 The Strand Devin Elmer Yes Yes D’ﬁ,} ;/’;22" Deniat NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA did not want any hotes drilled in his fioor. | asked if we can at lsast set up the 24-hour samplers. He said maybe at a later date when he gets the basement cleaned out, | asked if | can follow up in the futurs.
Agreed to call him in about 3 months to check again. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, no answer, left packet. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
OIITZUTS
6/819 o Lo o it . . y . . N
) . . No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, although car in driveway, nobody answered door. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with owner, left packet. 11/25/18 visit w/ WONR. Met with Beatrice and discussed in
v .
1200 The Strand Beatrice Riojas No Aol AL NA NA NA NA NA NA A NA detail. Said her brother and sister who live on Raymond signed. She refused to participate. said she would send in the denial. KPRG letter sent 11/15/21.
aasagin
9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Nobody home, left packet. 8/12/19 returned w/ WDNR. Talked with Chris. The had a radon system installed as part of purchase agreement circa 2011, The fan is in garage.
_ Pre-existing 1 u Did not sound like if it was working. We said we would have a contractor come in to do PFET testing and inspect system to make sure running properly. WDNR agreed to no air sampling at this time.
1127 The Strand Chris & Jennifer Wray No Yes 81282019 Yes NA e A NA NA system 71812021 NA 9116119 recelved signed access agreement. 8/19/19, 8/20/19, 9/24/19 called to scheduls system inspection. Left messages. Also texted 8/24/19. §/25/21 talked with Chris Wray. Agreeabke for another
inspection of system Lifetime Radon to schedule.
812072019 12/10/2020 12/11/2020 No No 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR Talked with tenant but would not provide name and refused to accept the information package. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. 11/17/20 Catled Larry and left
322124 32321 No No 11/19/20 Larry calls back and provide contact phone for tenant to arrange time. 11/20 called tenant (Jacqueline) and scheduled. 3/16/21 talked w/ Jaquiline and scheduled next round. 7/29/21
1124 The Strand Larry Taytor (Rentaf) No Yes e Yes 819721 ooy | Nesump No No A A NA U Jcatled and talked with Larry before I calltenant for sampling. 7730721 called tenant and sef scheclule. 3/28/22 left message, /31122 Larry calls back and approvaes scheduling with tenant, Give fenant a call
DHS 11/4/20
4/14/22 4/15122 No No and
11/25/2019 11/26/2019 No No 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Nobody home, Left information packet 8/12/18 returned w/ WDNR. Packet gone but nobody home. 10/31/19 received signed agreement. 11/7/19 sent e-mail with access
Victor Santos and Mornica 1/18/21 1719721 No No u request. 11/18/19 retumed call to set up sampling date. §/4/20, 6/19/20 Calted and left deatiled voice message with cell number, Called 7/7/20, 7/115/20, 7/22/20, 8/12, 8/27 left message on voice mail, 10/7
1120 The Strand Sandoval No Yes 8/29/2019 Yes 816721 817121 No sump No No NA NA Yes spoke with Monica, said they are not comfortable due to Covid and would fika to wait. 1/5/21 and 1/12/21 called left message. 1/13/21 Monica called and scheduled, 7/28/21 called and scheduled. 3/28/22
4/4/22 475122 No No scheduled sampling.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

*. Slight indoor, no
™ Installed at request of resident.

SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System

U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available

sub-slab,




Table 1F. SV1 Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Regent Str., Raymond Str., Ryan Str., and Adams Str. 5-31-22

AODRESS OANER PHONE  [KNOCKON | LETTER | Access | amvertar | SusSay Sumo Indoor A |Subs@ Vapor| S35 Folowup W; ‘c‘ ‘fz";;” Est No of Notes
=S = CONTACT DOOR SENT SGNED | samping samaing Samping | Exceecances | Exceecarces | instanied PFET rmamini | Rescmts *
582018
6819
820 Regent St Juta Yoare No Yes 148119 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u Yo response to cate 7/17/18 wist, nobody home  311/19 site wist with WDNR, spoke with owner and left packet 11/25/19 vist w/ WONR No answer, left packet KPRG letter sent 11715721
RS 117420
111521
582019
68119
804 Regent St Hennetta and Dawd Long No Yes 118119 No NA NA NA NA NA NA KA NA u 3111718 site visit with WDNR, spoke wih Davt ana eft packet 11/25/19 vist w WONR No enswer, left packet KPRG leter sent 111521
48 112720
1144524
12y2019
5612019 152018 ves 711118 recenved signed egreement 71119 it voice message on bofh hame and oell Relumed my calln the evening Discussed issue and what needs o be done on intial sampling Am 10 call back tomorTow 1o esianish cates ater he.
908 Regent St Leon and Maria Hernandez Yes No 63119 Yer 1omng | 1182019 | Nosump No Yes 142019 1:54’,2;“ Yes 2 lanstoson 7218 kef voxe messagetoset schedule data indicated TCE exceedance in basement and sub-sizb 1125/19 cated to schedule SSOS install 10/4/19 set schedule for indoor sarmpiing
8R912019 [No response fo gae 911/18 2ooped by w/ WONR Nobody home Left packet Home 15 for sale §/121 9 refumed w! WONR Met with Linnea They will be closing with new buyer wihun about & monih She agrees goad idea to sample but
" newB2720 | yg eerte 1o giscuss with husbanc nd real esiate pent whether should do before closing o povce nformation o buyer (o Go a%er closing et anofher copy of acoess ag-eement Ste wil get 5ack fo us. 9717/19 laied wi real esiate sgent
909 Regent S Sara Kyrschany Yes Yes 11620 new No NA NA NA KA u Justn Roach) and ne necteo that both the current preperty owner and persHecive buysr want the work 10 be cone He will get the current property owner 10 iGN and e-mai to me the acoess agreement We wil ther get a new one m
0 62521 2:ace win the purcraser after saie & campleted 1 me-Ociober S/A/18 receved spnec agreemert va e.mal. Y2018 caled @ 924115 left ancer wsotexted message to schecue
1Mrs2 204/13,10/9/19 1ef viroe emar! wi cef phone Lodked up new owner, Saa Kirsching, sent iefier 8727720 11/9/720 sent seconc etter 672521 sert l’!ﬂ’\ef! er KPRG Etter sent 1171521
Yes 51718 recervert agreement Signed Yes but crcied No WAI call 10 check whethar approved or cenied 6/18/19 6/24/19, 6/28/19 called to clardy £ approved of dened Left defaied voce message wih cefl prone to cal any tme 7/17/19
250019 Yes vt Talked weh Bargone Sed she beleves her hustand does want to have the sampling done Am to calt im tomorrow 7/18/19, 7/1919 Ieﬂ»ocemsaws 7115/19 Phicht called back 200 ndcated that he ded mean b deny access
‘7"7”‘9 Yes [0y cireing the o™ on the form /11719 site vist with WONR, he signed yes on agreement §/13/19, 924/18 called and e cetalee and et message fesufts and set up S80S
Bar 5812019 6r6720 Yes. 1212020 |-statiztion date 10/8/19 Phchit alled back. We wil ¢op off the carbon fiter und ths aftemcon and have set a SSOS install cated for 10/29/19 12/‘”195{:?!!1\1[!5 folow-p sampling. Resample st siightly over Wili have radon system
912 Regent Sy M’: ngane No Yes 6819 Yes st sn6R01e Nosump Yes (otrer Yes 102092018 2520 Yes a ASiaker check nsialaton ang then resample Insiaier checks and Cetermmes vapO! may be enterng through Cracks M fundation wals Prowdes quate for repairs and authorzed 1o complete 2/5720 the wall repars are completed Anctrer
Hanesakda 52920 62321 saurce 10520 oune of s2mping to be scheduled 5/18/20 , 521720, 529120 called to schecule next mdoor samaiing Left voice massgae weh cell number 5123720 sent lefter requesting to call me to schedule samping 6/11/20 taked wi bangone.
basement Samping scheduled Result st shows indoar ar exceadance Wil mstall addtionsl extrection ponts m basement. Decuss wih resident for schedule 8nd 1o place carbon filer until SSDS modfcation 10/6 spoke wih Bangone, scheduled
‘entified) next sampling 11711 catled, mail bax full 11720020 caled, voice mail stk ful 1713/21 sand letter asking for a cafl back Recewved respanse anc set up samphng. 10/1/21 Bangone cafled and would like assitance wih remowng the freezes.
‘rom basement 10/14/21 left vaice mail wih to of 121721
Secened wared sy 9515 S0, G35 72477 ol a1 cfalod sy o Sch et g 1 1ang Caled Dok g Set s (12820, 27570 I v mot o wcreing 578720, 52170 6470
262018 | soTROW No No 7 e oos st wih cotrumber G20 akes wih D st samolry ehede 1520 R e mair g, 10820 e eurred sl 70 sched samping 1026 sh vaa i o
6ner0 619120 No N oG 1028 calod and o mattage. TATEO0T, IR202, DAY, 214121 S cotet and o message. /21 al etmed. Agoqzes b reviass o espoavch oS Aokt o SXLEAING o8 897 ASHESPS TS Ty
1re e
915 Regent St Bremna Lee Pedarson Ne e 829209 | Yes anse1 621 No sump Mo No N A es U [ et scheduls 712621, 92712, 1026121, 1178721, 11129721 168 woice ma o5 ne rounds saming. 1972724 retumed cah and scheautes Samping. 1218721 o et KPR o6 Sampie: Enorstoe and oal they wauki nat be atle o
4122 422122 No No Set samplers tous pnior 10 the scheduled samping N mid-December 12/9/21 calied! an! lefl message fo postpone due io leb supply 12/21729, 1229721, 1/6722, 2312, 325722, ¥28722, 33122 keft vace mails for reschedule request
331722 calts beck nc we set schedue
7111715 receved s:gned agreement Will call to schedule 7/17/19 calied and ieft detarled vace message Do not want us dnling through floor Wil alow mdoorioutdoon sample only 2/28/2- left vorce message for schedulng another round
51820 calted anc mied to Mchelle Schedvied samolirg for 527720 af 11 am 67120 ef celaded vocoe mai aboit exeecante and reques: o schecude instal of SSOS 6/4720 Michelle retumed call and we discussed resus, female arge!
5 .\ 2couiaton ang 306 rstalt in cetad Saet needs 1o Ik to husanc anc wil cal back ety nex! week Asied d She voLK: ke to have & carbon fit2on und placed il the instaliaion. She decined 81720 caflet 270 o8 voce mal Cal
1228 Raynona St aoctorand Mchete Contreras- No No 5{",5999 Yes M&;%Z’s seeNdtes | Nosump o seeNates | ST 11070 NA Yes U |oackat 1910 s Inccates thar drscussed wih hustar and hey 06 not went sysiem mstaied | 5ad we bebeve should Cobu ey mer seceon Sac o st s doumerttn e ham e 3l WONR i 3501ty
A ‘ciow-up Sad she can call me.nyhmeﬂmx*gs mind. 10/13/20 recevet text Ihat they are decxding to have sysiem mst; insialtation scheculed for 11/10/20 When ntsall contractor armved at site, bas&ﬂonbmlcng/;m:z‘yawul
ancs ve 2 lesst twoto it and the pping wil nesd o fun abng mmmlcaungweﬂmmwswwctmu Based on this crscuss.on with property owoer, t1e
"&EE MX o proced win the FS‘\EWOH ‘ "\s time Nay change thew mind s ptential sa'e of property proceeds
8251208
118119
Ramon Ramirez Valdez & " " 911111 wrsted house wf WONR Daughter (Alejandra, e teens) answered and we discussed issue Prowded packet She said she would prowde to father 11725/19 vst wf WONR. Met with Ramon and discussed n de'a He said he
1227 Reymonc St Francisca Hemma o ves gl el he N he el he he he Y Lucie probaviy sgn but wit talk to neghibors. Foslowsup ietter sent 712820 KPRG leter sent 11715721
1111501
[Resaent caled 5/8/19 & 1735 and leftvoice mak S/10/19 1000 s fet voroe message on home and cell phones. S14/16 fefl ancther set o messages Returned the call win 30 minutes Snhe & rentrig the house Had several quesions
122020 Bgarding who we are working for and nature of study She will contact the renters to make sure they are ok with our access as weil nd provide me therr contact mfo Her brother Ives next door & 1220 Raymond She has also discussed
Sywa Gergia and Isabel Groa 172019 Yes [wiin him and wes B sking the questions for both of them . He will aiso provide us access 520419 talked w/ Syvia. She incicared she wil be taikang W/ renters tonight and alsa will meet with her brother fater this week Hopes 1o have both
1224 Raymond S Lretsy Yes Na 2019 Yes o 6182019 | Nosump No No 101472019 ‘06,:5‘1122%A Yes 3 |sgnec agreamerts 1o me snarty aner that Recened sgned agreement 6/6/18 Callad 6/7/19 10 set up sampiing schecule Left messags Called /10116 and sef schecule. 7/8/19 calied both home anc el ieft messages 250Ut scheduling
a SSOS instai 7/9/18 taked wth Sivia about netal. Saic yes bul she wi ot be anie to provde access. unhl laer in July o August Cue 1o personal easons. $/24/18 finally got through, Sy checked her schedule s B has to come
rom Mecison Sef for 10114119 12111719 caved and ie® messane w/ ool number (o schedu Iolow-up sampling
H1TRO19 S/1B2019 No No 311719 stoppedt & house w/ WDNR Discussec the ssues and they sgned agreement 9112119 caled and sef up sampbng 12/6/1S talkec with Jmm to sef up next sampling date. He asied ! call back on Monday s he was n process of
) Tnens | 122019 No ™ eavnG for work A 10 Caf beftre 4 pm 519720 scheduled next sampkng 572620 called 10 verry saming fomomow as requested B/1520 recsnved cal from Ryan Tranche of Hamesteat Reaty macation that the Walkers have lited th)
1223 Raynond S e and Staron Walces No Yeo | 823%9 | Ve s2720 2820 Cemp No ™ g bl ves 7 frouse lo saie wen him e had some auestons bt belore answerig | aked the Walkers 1o verfy thal e s the reai esiate agent Call Ryan back 8nd answered s varus Guesbons ahout e stucy and esults A prvoded Mark Drews,
B/0 SN No No [contact nformation 872720 talied with Jimmie, he was busy anc wil cal: back /2720 Jmmie caled and scheduled 4th ound, he & mowing to AR 820720
&172019 618208 No N [See notes above for 1224 Raymond Street Receved signed agreement 6/6/19 Called 6/7/19, 6110119, 67119 lo set up sampling Left messages 6/1 Y18 retumns call and we sel schedue 1074/19, 1040719, 10731/15 caried o
/TR0 A M e schecuie 51820 calied to schedule next samping Let voroe mal wih cal number 5/19/20 Sento cals back. Schedule samping /27720 calied e message 631720 Bento calls back and scnecuie sampling 814720 ek message wih
) ; 3ento to dscuss resutys 922120 talked e i at b hesgrbaring susie's Fouse Swd he warted fo ni about € Wil get back to us and f not to call e baok i 8 week 10/6 Patsick
1220 Raymone Str. BentoGarce (Senny) Yes No 5112018 Yes 5‘9’53%" 5;7;/';" Na sump :‘:; : No N Yes 2 |sake wih Bento ana he agreed 1o an mstalation. Sceuid for 101520 Moming of instal gt e-man from contractor that Bend has changed e mnd 10/15/20 called Bersto and left message 52« | warted In ik Io sae why he changec
"% mind and f | can convince him fo have the nstallaton done. 10/28 called, Benny called back and dscussed his deral, he said his reason was three rounds on no detections ond only one result over hmt Thed but dudn't pressure
nm v No No
2m o, nacheage Wil Tound of samping 11725 called e message 115721 caled and schedUled wih Benny 2/22/21 Banny called wih new phone number
[No response to e 11119 site vist with WINR, spoke with owner, left packet and agreement, e wil sign nc leave o his parch. $/12/18 Patnck checked iwice in afiemoon for signed agreement and KPRG visted e house again
1211672019 12177019 No No [a0ut 5 pm. No signed agreement and no answer & door. Recenver signed agreement 1120/19 1120119, 11/2619, 121219, 12/11/18 called and ief detailed message to set up sampling. 1211118 called back and scheculed for next
1219 R d Str Fe R N Ye 82972019 Y 78/20 10 No sumi No No NTREA 823201 Yes u week 5118120, 5/21/20, 6/4/20 ieft voce mail with cell rumber 6/19/20 talked w/ Fermin. He wall be gone on vacation comng up Set schedule for July sampling. 10/6 lefl vaice message. 1/4/21, 1/12/21 calle and left messape 1/12/21
ynon emin Rvem, Jr o e 11819 s 17321 et sump Yes ot 1122 rmin called back and scheduled. 1/20/21, 1721721, 1726721, 129721 caved &nd left messages to Giscuss insiall of SSOS anc placement of carbon ar filer In mean tme 5/12/21 called and el message for folow-ud e sampling 5720121
30222 No atieq a0 set schecule 61721 inorme that he s being senf out of twn Neeo 1o rescheduie 610721, 6724721, TI3D/21, 9727721, 1026121, 111921, 11/29721, 212322 called anc lefl messsage 3110722 Residert callec
aiorm was gong of Asked Lietime to o out anc asses 3715122 Lietme replaced fan 318722 Patck called and scheduied smping
82972019 Rrcod G - I No response 10 cite /11119 ste wist wih WONR, ok wiih owner, she Birew sway los! leter, we wil send another 9/118 senl acopy of August lefter 10/31/19 have nct head back sent newletier 11/25/19 visted house Taked wi
1215 Raymone St Sanora Ao guez (Saney No e e | ves orame | somam | Nowms - - N N 7Y 2 |Sarem andche conec ahmemet 112615, (20113 271110 6 G0 000 ma b e 211216 SR cal K St aming 18120 voce maf 572120 s amping 827120 s f mesage
11818 - 06 spoke weh Sandy, scheduled samping 3/16/21 snoke w/ Sandy and schecluied smping
322021 32321 No [
121200 5/11/18 stopped & house wf YWONR Lefl pacast §/12/19 recewed sgnec agreement (250 owns 1218 The Strand) Caroyn Stancarsk owner /1315 tamed wih caroyn 1o siart seltng schecwe for inf@l samping and pre-empive SSOS
st w7010 Yes nstal @/19/19 wnstal postooned due (o owner not coomnating wih tenant Terart wil provde some cates na they wi alow lor ihe nsiail and wal reschedule S/23118 Called and lef message 850l rescheduiing the Msas 972419 Owner
’ ? o0 v
1212 Raynond S5 Baieys Rental Properes LLG No Yes 6519 Yoo tongrg | 9182019 | Nosump No Y= RGN had Y Jatec an saxc wne treo geting hoKi of tenart 1o rescheduie bus ferart not caling back Askec for me to callGrecty Cai lenant same day 10 schecule Gate Left message. Caled ferank 12/11/18 e vace mail w o8l numser 1o schedile
‘dowup sampling
o tesponse 1o cate 911718 wte vist wth WONR, 70 answer, el packet 8.28/19 Duvayne called n evening and Jeft voce mal S/30/1G calied Diwayne and (et voioe mail wih cell phone (o cal a anytme 9/30/18 Dusayne returns call
80ur0:0 anc we ciscuss issue anc sampimg time neecs He sact he did nof recave aryhing I mad &nd thal nothing was 1 on R C00r He diives TLCKS 10ng (Ytan0e 2nd was Gne ver two wesks 5 maybe got rmoved or wnd diew of | sad
" 72920 jwe will mait ancther set of informaton. He saxd he wili sign and then work with us for scheduling Sert anather package same cay 10/17/18 recenved signed agreament. 10722/19 left detaiied vooe mart Bnd cell number. 10/23/19 DuWayne
1211 Raynond S Duweyne Ogrady No Yes 625021 Yes 12019 | M262019 | Nosumd No No NA NA Yes U Jcans nack. He 1 ong hau tuckes 0 needs to Grscuss s schedule with dispetoh, Tergeting some bme frst part o November, He wi callme back win some firm dales. 56720, 6/4/20, 6/18120 called and left delaied message for
4R922 scheduling with cei! proe number. 7/7/20, 7415720, 7/22/20 left message on vacs meil 7/25/20 serd letter. &/12/20 spoke with Duweyne, he & at Sturgrs raly, drives for Harley, he will call when back n town 10/6 left vorce mail. 15724,
112121, 244121, 33721, 5112/21 called and ieht message 6/25/21 sent another lefter. 7/29/21, 927/21, 1026/21, 1111929, 1129721, 4/29/22 left voce maessage 4729722 sent another ietter.
srme o response to date 7/17/18 metwih Ramon Decussed issue He sgned agreement Am Lo cal N in morning i scheduie 7/1/19 called 8.30 am and ht voioe mail but coukd not leave message and box was full Ramon cals back st
7302019 Yes 12872019 [scheduie. Floor too thn for vapor pin installabon. Set SSOS contractor visd for 8/15/19 1o check tasement and determine what wit be needed 10/4/1S called to schedule foliow-up sampling but vore mal box full 1010119, 10731418,
1208 Reymon Str. Ramon Rodnguez No Yes ozo2) 11n519 | NA (see notes)|  No Sump No SeeNows | 82212019 Yes 1 [1187191eft voice mad Retumed call and sat tme 520:21 Lretime Racdon contacied M that hey have been tryng to Scheckike 8 PRET bt there his bieon o response fo voroe mals and when they set  texl someane responded frat
40%2 Jthey had the wrong numbar | called the number and gat a Trcia We'ze! 5o t appears the number has been changed Sent lefiem fequesting new contact infarmation §/20729, 62521
[No response to date 7/17/19 wst Nobody home §/11/19 house wist wi WONR Met with inccenca Drscussed isue but sad she needs in tak wih husband before signing He is in Mexico and wilt be back towards end of frst week of
- \ st wma [Sctober Askad us o come back then after 3 pm. 11725/19 vist w/ WONR Met with Deyrs Verta [caughter) Explnert sues and answered 8 number of her Questions. She wil refay 1o parenta 12/5/49 Denys cais back and says paen's
1204 Reynong St o e 3 Inacxoca No Yes 8119 Yes | 127772019 | 12n82me | Nowump No ™ o | a0zt Yes U |woud ike us to scnedue samping 1indcated | first neett sghed egeement Sghe asked me % emat it 1o her. 1113720 Denyl calied and asxec f nere wil be more SampIng n¢ whether there 5 8 kW Sud 8560GateC win 16 ssue |
ez 11819 s1m2 [ ncicated that we wil be scheduing andiher round of sampling n her basement end of this month to early February Also noted 10 her that the Rital samping did not show any resuls ahove standards and that the netaation was pro-
emotve at requed of WONR Atso sac that | wes not aware of any law sut af this bme regaring ths matier 5418720 caied to set up samping Voo bax not accepting messages.
5772019
a1
o resoonse to e 7/17/19 st Car i drwe No aswer. S/11/19 wst house w/ WDNR Talkec wih daughter (Rosenda, ate 205 or early 30s) Sand parerts ere ot work Discussed issue and left packel She 5aid she would provide and
1202 Raynona St Margarta end Juan Olo No Yo el Rl kel bl Rl el Rl he el Y |escuss win parents 11725049 wst W/ WONR Noznswer Left packet KPRG etter sent 1171521
11521
1124 Raynond St Aiexander Lopez ardt Tam: Ann No No No No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA v [Vacant Lat. Need for potentul vapar probes will be determined on sampling of surounding residences.
(Vacart Loy Roiett-Loper
6/8/2020
1012019 Yes 9111119 met with Thomes. Discussed issues and he signed agreement §/12/18, 9/20/19 called and keft message to schedule sampiing B724/19 gat Intough to Tom and scheduled sampling /7719 caled to discuss samling feults and
1116 Raymond Str. Thomas and Sara Eswne No Yes 82972019 Yes 12618 1022018 NA Na No 1002019 52?3;2‘ Yes. u » ule 8 SSDS Istall Follow-up FET bemg scheduled. 115,/ /17, 1722, 1728 lef messages.
A B g ~ N response 1o date 11719 ste vist with WONR, Spoke with owner, ieft packet and acoess agreemert. 5-16-19 received sgned scoess agreement 924/1 scheduled sampling dates. 121720, 212620 left schedubng Yo messape
1018 Rym St Glons Rvera a/a Morano No Yes | s2o2018 | ves rvess Sz | tesme g o N A Yes 3 |5r1820, 6/4720 ien deming message wih oell number 6/19120 called and set schedule or next sampling, 10/6 let voicemad 1/5721, 1/12/21 cal and left message 1/12 Glona Galls and schedules 7728721 calid and lefl voce message
e P e o 9127721 got thru 1o Glane. Set schedute
G resoonse locate 10/4/73, 10//1S, 1 V4TS, 11121118 R Gelaved message Jor Pele Rodwguss (4), PUbIC Hoseng Nanager. 11721719 Peer Cail back Says he passed the orlo his maratence manager Scofl Dot (2624 36.0926)
o1 g 10 gt & Roid oftemant 1 Giscuss sccess £ 190 ot hess from Scoft this woek, am 1 cal hem nex! week for siatus. 11/22/19 receve wigned scosse agmement 1172619, 127218, 29720, /4720, 6/19720 caved and left
raraors | 1anazore o . detated vouce messape w tenant along wah Ofice anc el numbers. 7/7/20, 711520, 7722120, 8/72. BI27 left message on vowe mai 8127720 Ao called Scotl an lefl message. 105 phone rumes ky tennant (Danvele Gresger) has
1200 Acme St Fousig Aumorty o The oy of o oo || e 2naron a1 o wms ot ot a - " u [putomonted mesege ot cusrenty ecoesting cots™ 10/ et vora message for Scot a8 well 10/7720 Scatt returns cal They a0 have Nl baen anie o remch tenert. We el up ffvough Scofl the dates. They wl noty fenart and the

wit meet us tolet us . email from Scoft that Sheml wit meet on ste. 11711 caflec Scolt o resampie, left message. 11720120 caiied Scott, left message Al caled tenani Danverle no konger vaid
umber Calied Shemi gne scheduled 5/12721 eaied and left messape 6725/21 8004 with Snefri, she will Knock on door o schedule Bnd cafl back, 11-19-21 space wen Sneril, she wil contact the fenant and get back wih us ¥26/22,
373122 4720122 taiced agan with Sherrd Shewnl go on Monday to taki wih resxdent agam 1o try 1o sef 8 schedule 5/9/22 scoke with Shemd The fenant has been unresponsne, she wil tak wih her boss o how 1o g access and call
pack

NA - Nat Applkable No access yel or denred of nat required t this time.

- Sight nzphtraiene mooor, no exceedances sub-sab

= Instalied gt request f reaictent
SSDS - Sub-stab Depressurization System
U- Unipown
PFET - Pressure Fieid Extension Testing
DNYA - Data nct yet avaitable




Table 2. SVI Study Commercial Access/Sampling Status 5/31/22.

ADDRESS

OWNER

PHONE
CONTACT

MEETING

LETTER SENT

ACCESS
SIGNED

Sub-Slab
Sampling

Exceedances

Data
Provided
to WDNR

Notes

1401 Perkins Avenue

Navistar (Owner)
RMG (Operator)

No. Meet at facility.

Yes

High Purge
3/18 and 8/18

None*

Yes

Submitted results as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. WONR has requested additional backup
documentation on field measurements (will be included as part of Sl report).

901 Niagara Street

IPT, Lee Krmpotich

Yes

Yes

No. Meet at facility.

High Purge 8/18

None

Yes

Requested to only perform work on south side of facility and limit analyses to CVOC. Submitted results as part of Interim Soil
Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18.

1344 White Rock Avenue

Mackie Commercial
Properties, LLC (Former)
CYZI 2 Properties, LLC
{New)

Left Messages
1/26/2018,
2/5/2018

Yes 10/30/18
4/4119
3/11/20

2/5/2018
4/2/2018
3/3/20

Yes (former}
Yes (new}

6/12/20 (Indoor
and Sub-slab)

Yes/Yes
Post SSDS instalt
-No

Steve Mackie is moving operation to larger facility. Asked the high volume purge sampling be performed when he has moved his
equipment out which was expected for the mid-March timeframe. After postponements, met with him on 4-4-19. Indicated that he|
is selling the property and that new owner (we talked to the Phase | ESA consultant in March) is willing to have us complete the
work after fransaction. He will be providing to us the new owner information. Information never provided. see that it is an in-home
nursing care office (At Home Caring Angels). Get new owner information from County Tax Assessor map. Send letter. 3/5/20
Cathy (owner) calls about letter. Wants to verify no cost to her even for system install if needed. | said correct except for
electrical draw. Will sign and send in agreement. 3/9/20 received signed agreement, called Cathy and set up site meeting for
Wednesday 3/11/20. Set sampling schedule for 3/25-26, 2020. Sampling cancelled due to Governor's Safer At Home
Emergency Order #12. Will rescheduled for end of April or earlier if Order is rescinded. 5/28/20 contact owner. Set up sampling.
6/22/20 received sampling results indicating indoor air exceedances and one sub-slab exceedance. Contact owner that
afternoon to discuss and set up meeting for 6/23/20 to discuss further. offer carbon units to be set up that afternoon but owner
said to wait until moming meeting. 6/24/20 meet with owner and also set up three carbon units, two within administrative area
and one in front garage work area. Set up site meeting for 6/25/20 with SSDS install contractor to get an estimate for installation.
7/13/20 Completed sub-slab pressure field extension testing to assist in design of system. SSDS scheduled for installation
8/4/20. SSDS installed. 8/19/20 collected post-SSDS install indoor air samples. Results below VAL. June visit indicated that
someone turned off the fans (believed to be neighbor to south). Fans phased back up over two visists. PFET follow-up
completed 7/18/21, 11/3/21. PFET 5/12/22. Fans being re-evaluated and phased back up. May need to re-excavate crock and
backfill with peagrave! as sand being sucked into fan.

1324 White Rock Avenue

Whiterock Building, LLC

Yes 10/30/18
4/4119

11/7/2018
12/3/2018 WDNR
3/27/19

Denied

NA

NA

NA

Met with owner on 10/30/18 and discussed the request. Since this is an auto repair shop he is concemed on what we might find
and potentially get pulled into the process. He indicated that he wants fo talk to his attorney and would get back to us. Will
probably want any sampling limited to CVOCs. After not hearing back, two additional letters sent and then a WDNR letter sent
3/27/19. 3/29/19 received call with request for another meeting. Met with owner on 4/4/19 and basically had the same discussion
as in October. He has not yet talked to an attorney. Said he will not sign until he does that. Has not committed to a timeframe to
respond. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Thomas, left packet, he will likely not sign without guarantee of property value
among other reasons.

705 Elm Street

Theresa Otto

Yes 2/26/2018

2/12/2018

Vapor Pins
4/10/2018
8/3/18 11/30/18
4/11/19

None

Submitted results through 8/3/18 sampling as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. Subsequent
sampling provided in data transmittal to WDNR.

1242 The Strand

Small Family Restaurant

Yes

5/6/2019 6/8/19
11/8/19  7/28/20
DHS 11/4/20

Yes

Indoor air and
vapor pin

Yes - Sub-slab
vapors

Sampled on 12/16/20. The indoor air sample below small commercial but sub-slab vapor had an exceedance, SSDS installation
is scheduled for 2/4/21.

1231 The Strand

Healey Building, LLC

6/20/2019

5/20/2019

Yes (tenant}
Yes (Owner)

High Purge
10/21/19 -
10/23/119
Indoor Air and
Vapor Pins
2/12/21
4/14/21

None
None
None
One exceedance
based on small
commercial

6/13/19 Joseph Joseph of Healy Mfg. called. Set up meeting for 6/20/19 to visit facility, determine testing approach and discuss
with Healey. Met with Joseph Joseph (Production/Quality manager) and discussed the issues and project. Walked briefly inside
production areas. Discussed high volume purge testing process and tentative locations. Will need to work after 4pm. Joseph
Joseph signed agreement. Indicated that he is tenant and was authorized by property owner. We asked if he can also get
property owner to sign as agreement must be with the owner. He will get a hold of the owner and have it signed. We are to get
back to him within 2 weeks with tentative schedule. 7/9/19 received signed approval by property owner. In discussions with
tenant for scope and schedule. Met with operator 8/7/19. Agreed upon where points will be installed and working on when it will
work best for their schedule to do the work. Installed and sampled 5 HV points 10/21/18 - 10/23/19. Elliot Erickson called
10/25/19, PA returned call 10/28/18 with project update. On 11/20/19 KPRG submitted a Heale Manufacturing Data Transmittal
to WDNR. 1/27/20 received call from property owner asking when we will abandon the sampling points. Said we are waiting for
answer from WDNR if our initial testing was sufficient. Contacted Mark Drews. He indicates they are still preparing a response
and waiting for Pam Mylotta review. 2/10/20 WDNR issues a review letter of the 11/20/19 data submittal. The WDNR noted 5
comments that it would like addressed. KPRG/Navistar are in process of responding to the comments. 4/28/20 responses
provided to WDNR. KPRG contacts Healey to start scheduling additiona!l sampling. 2/4/21 submit WP for high-volume purge
point removal and install of discrete vapor pins. Week of 2/10/21 abandon high-volume purge points, install new vapor pins and
collect round of samples. No indoor air or sub-slab vapor exceedances. Based on April 2021 sampling, WDNR made
determination that SSDS required based on Small commercial standard. SSDS installed for the southern portion of the building
July 21-23, 2021, PFET 5/12/22.

1230 The Strand

Higbee Development, LLC

5/6/2019 6/8/2019

Denied

NA

NA

NA

Received denial 6/13/19 after second letter. Owner made note that there is no basement in this structure. A KPRG drive-by
indicates this is an small auto repair shop/garage. 6/18/18 called and talked with Gary Higbee and indicated that this study is not
just meant for basements and that vapor can enter though floor slab of grade type construction. He indicated that at this time he
will pass on this, I indicated that he will get a letter from WDNR recommending that he reconsider. He said he may do so at that
time.

NA- Not Applicable. No access yet or denied.

* . Above WDNR default VRSL but below site specific VRSL.
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ATTACHMENT 1
Updated Residential Data Tables — Indoor/Outdoor Air and Sub-slab Vapor




Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
1/27/2018 89.6 <0.50
1250 Lombardi
7/10/2019 <0.38 <0.39
11/22/2017 407 <0.46
1246 Lombardi
7/10/2019 1.1 NS
2/9/2018 9.6 NS
1244 Lombardi
5/21/2019 0.50J 1.6
1/14/2019 20.9 <0.34
1242 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
8/28/2018 1.3 <0.38
1240 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
4/25/2019 <0.58 <0.40
1236 Lombardi 12/13/2019 1.20 <0.37
6/19/2020 <0.33 <0.34
6/13/2018 8.9 NS
1231 Lombardi
5/22/2019 <0.38 3.1
12/2/2020 10.7 2.1
1230 Lombardi
2/19/2021 0.62J <0.27
6/13/2018 2.5 <0.39
1229 Lombardi
5/22/2019 <0.38 NS
8/2/2019 <0.34 <0.37
2/18/2021 0.44 J <0.29
1225 Lombardi
71812021 <0.30 <0.30
4/14/2022 0.46 J <0.30
10/11/2019 5.9 <0.38
1222 Lombardi
8/19/2020 0.33J <0.25
3/19/2019 0.58 J <0.39
1221 Lombardi 10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.37
2/6/2020 <0.38 <0.36
12/10/2021 20.6 0.42J
1218 Lombardi
3/212022 0.48J <0.27
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
7/10/2019 <0.65 1.1
1/23/2020 <0.76 <0.36
1208 Lombardi
7/22/2020 <0.27 <0.27
3/9/2021 <0.32 <0.33
9/16/2019 4.7 <0.38
1207 Lombardi
1/18/2020 <0.39 <0.36
9/24/2019 <0.37 <0.44
1/24/2020 <0.39 NS
1204 Lombardi
7/10/2020 <0.27 <0.27
2/23/2021 <0.31 <0.31
9/18/2019 22.6 <0.38
1200 Lombardi
2/11/2020 <0.36 <0.35
7/26/2019 <0.38 <0.38
10/18/2019 <0.37 0.48J
1151 Lombardi
1/22/2020 <0.41 <0.36
6/17/2020 0.34J <0.34
10/4/2019 3.2 <0.38
1148 Lombardi 1/17/2020 4.7 <0.35
5/28/2020 <0.59 <0.34
9/5/2019 0.59J 0.39J
1/28/2020 <0.38 <0.35
1144 Lombardi
7/9/2020 <0.26 <0.27
2/25/2021 <0.43 <0.46
11/22/2017 14.2 NS
1235 Phoenix
10/1/2019 <0.38 16.3
11/28/2018 3.1 0.59J
1231 Phoenix
5/30/2019 <0.40 0.66J
11/20/2018 102 <0.36
1227 Phoenix
71212019 0.87 1.2
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
9/20/2019 45.6 <0.36
1223 Phoenix
1/31/2020 <0.38 <0.34
1/4/2019 64.8 4.5
1222 Phoenix 2/7/2019 241 5.7
5/22/2019 0.56 J NS
5/1/2019 21.8 <0.36
1219 Phoenix
6/26/2019 1.1 29.3
4/16/2019 73.6 <0.38
1218 Phoenix
5/22/2019 0.73J <0.38
11/5/2019 3.5 <0.35
1215 Phoenix
2/7/2020 <0.38 <0.38
8/8/2019 <0.38 12.2
1/10/2020 <0.39 <0.36
1212 Phoenix 6/30/2020 2.6 <0.47
10/27/2020 <0.29 <0.24
7/1/2021 <0.29 <0.30
5/22/2019 1.8 <0.37
1208 Phoenix 10/11/2019 6.2 <0.38
2/12/2020 <0.36 <0.35
5/15/2019 0.78 J <0.39
10/29/2019 0.84J <0.38
1205 Phoenix 2/12/2020 <0.38 <0.35
6/16/2020 4.2 <0.33
10/27/2020 <0.25 <0.24
1204 Phoenix 2/25/2020 1.0 <0.34
10/8/2019 3.6 <0.38
1200 Phoenix
2/25/2020 <0.38 NS
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
2/22/2020 041J <0.38
6/18/2020 <0.32 <0.33
1138 Phoenix
10/30/2020 <0.28 <0.26
4/10/2021 <0.31 <0.29
902 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.39 NS
834 Niagara 4/30/2019 <0.36 <0.37
834 Niagara 9/5/2019 <0.36 0.40J
826 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39
5/9/2019 0.40J <0.35
814 Niagara 9/6/2018 <0.38 <0.38
6/7/2020 <0.32 6.3
11/22/2017 2.7 NS
818 Niagara
6/11/2019 0.47 J <0.36
1412 White Rock 11/13/2018 34 <0.36
1358 White Rock 11/22/12017 <0.37 <0.39
12/16/2020 <0.28 NS
4/8/2021 <0.30 <0.30
1238 The Strand
8/4/2021 0.39J 0.44 )
3/2/2022 <0.29 <0.31
1237 The Strand 5/16/2019 2.8 <0.39
7/26/2019 46.1 <0.38
1226 The Strand
10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.36
9/24/2019 0.97 28.6
3/4/2020 <0.39 <0.38
1222 The Strand
7/24/2020 0.67 J 3.1
12/22/2020 <0.30 <0.30
1220 The Strand 12/10/2021 0.54J 0.36J
11/18/2020 1.1 6.2
1219 The Strand
2/16/2022 <0.28 <0.28
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
IA OA
9/18/2019 0.62J NS
1218 The Strand
12/6/2019 <0.36 <0.35
12/18/2020 0.54 J <0.23
1212 The Strand
8/24/2021 <0.38 <0.32
1211 The Strand 6/26/2019 <0.38 2.1
5/30/2019 1.1 <0.40
1208 The Strand
3/5/2020 0.63J <0.38
12/11/2020 <0.31 <0.30
3/23/2021 <0.31 <0.30
1124 The Strand
8/20/2021 <0.30 <0.29
4/15/2022 <0.37 <0.29
11/26/2019 <0.37 <0.36
1/19/2021 <0.31 <0.30
1120 The Strand
8/17/2021 <0.28 <0.29
4/5/2022 <0.30 18.3
901 Eales 5/30/2019 1.5 1.5
825 Eales 11/18/2019 1.9 <0.36
702 Elm 10/3/2019 1.1 <0.36
8/29/2019 <0.38 <0.38
1228 Raymond
5/28/2020 2.3 <0.34
6/18/2019 25 NS
1224 Raymond
1/7/2020 1.4 <0.39
9/18/2019 <0.38 <0.38
12/20/2019 <0.38 NS
1223 Raymond
5/28/2020 <0.32 <0.36
9/8/2020 <0.26 <0.25
6/18/2019 <0.52 <0.40
11/6/2019 <0.39 14
1220 Raymond 5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.36
9/2/2020 2.2 <0.28
1/7/2021 <0.30 71
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36
71712020 0.80 <0.26
1219 Raymond
1/14/2021 243 041J
3/23/2022 <0.29 <0.29
12/31/2019 <0.38 <0.36
5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.34
1215 Raymond
10/12/2020 0.26 J <0.096
3/23/2021 <0.31 <0.31
9/18/2019 3.5 NS
1212 Raymond
12/19/2019 <0.41 <0.35
1211 Raymond 11/25/2019 047J 0.45J
7/31/2019 10.2 <0.37
1208 Raymond
11/14/2019 0434 0.37J
1204 Raymond 1211712019 <0.39 <0.36
10/2/2019 2.5 <0.38
1116 Raymond
12/6/2019 <0.51 <0.36
9/26/2019 9.5 <0.35
12/13/2019 3.0 <0.36
912 Regent 6/16/2020 2.8 <0.36
1/20/2021 34 0.37J
6/22/2021 3.0,3.0,19.3 <0.30
9/27/2019 <0.38 21.7
6/19/2020 <0.30 <0.31
915 Regent
3/16/2021 <0.30 <0.29
4/22/2022 0.31J <0.30
7/16/2019 16.7 <0.38
908 Regent
10/8/2019 0.74 J 0.52J
10/8/2019 0.52J <0.38
6/30/2020 <0.31 <0.33
1018 Ryan
1/14/2021 0.334 <0.31
10/5/2021 <0.29 <0.29
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
12/13/2019 <0.38 <0.36
1200 Adams
12/8/2020 <0.31 <0.30

Notes: All values are in ug/m®.
VAL - Vapor Action Level = 2.1 ug/m®.
TCE - Trichloroethene
1A/ OA - Indoor Air / Outdoor Air
Bold - Result exceeds the VAL
J - Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the Method
Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.

NS - Not Sampled. Other OA Sample collected nearby.
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
1250 Lombardi VP-1 2/2/2018 460
1246 Lombardi VP-1 12/21/2017 2,790 A3
1244 Lombardi VP-1 2/15/2018 275
1242 L ombardi VP-1 1/22/2019 29.1
8/28/2018 15.0
1240 Lombardi VP-1 11/27/2018 8.4
3/19/2019 324
1238 Lombardi VP-1 1/2/2019 310
4/25/2019 14.4
7/10/2019 9.8
1236 Lombardi VP-1
12/13/2019 4.9
6/19/2020 1.7
6/13/2018 23.8
9/27/2018 29.8
1231 Lombardi VP-1
12/27/2018 11.8
3/28/2019 20.6
1230 Lombardi VP-1 12/2/2020 3.1
6/13/2018 2.0
9/27/2018 11.9
1229 Lombardi VP-1
12/27/2018 6.4J
3/29/2019 15.6
8/2/2019 8.4
2/18/2021 0.53J
1225 Lombardi VP-1
71812021 1.9
4/14/2022 1.7
1222 Lombardi VP-1 10/11/2019 11.7
3/19/2019 13.5
6/12/2019 42.2
1221 Lombardi VP-1
10/16/2019 <0.37
2/9/2020 10.3
1218 Lombardi VP-1 12/10/2021 3.4
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Resuits

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
7/10/2019 16.8
1/23/2020 3.3
1208 Lombardi VP-1
712212020 57.4
3/9/2021 0.70J
1207 Lombardi VP-1 9/16/2019 86.2
9/24/2019 <0.37
1/24/2020 2.6
1204 Lombardi VP-1
7/10/2020 13.1
2/23/2021 <0.31
1200 Lombardi VP-1 9/18/2019 3.6
7/26/2019 13.7
10/18/2019 <0.37
1151 Lombardi VP-1
1/22/2020 4.3
6/17/2020 6.3
1148 Lombardi VP-1 10/4/2019 10.6
9/5/2019 3.2
1/28/2020 3.0
1144 Lombardi VP-1
7/9/2020 9.5
2/25/2021 0.51J
12/28/2017 47.7
1235 Phoenix VP-1 4/10/2018 23.7
9/14/2018 933
11/28/2018 16.0
1231 Phoenix VP-1
3/12/2019 15.6
1227 Phoenix VP-1 11/20/2018 4,650
1223 Phoenix VP-1 9/20/2019 35,300
1/4/2019 282
1222 Phoenix VP-1
2/7/2019 81.2
1219 Phoenix VP-1 5/1/2019 514
1218 Phoenix VP-1 4/16/2019 286
1215 Phoenix VP-1 11/6/2019 23.7
8/8/2019 13.0
1212 Phoenix VP-1
6/30/2020 47
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
5/22/2019 14.5
1208 Phoenix VP-1
10/11/2019 14.2
5/15/2019 25.3
10/29/2019 6.6
1205 Phoenix VP-1
2/12/2020 0.97
6/16/2020 6.5
1204 Phoenix VP-1 2/26/2020 2.9
1200 Phoenix VP-1 10/8/2019 1.7
2/21/2020 1.9
6/18/2020 1.3
1138 Phoenix VP-1
10/30/2020 3.2
4/10/2021 0.52J
1/3/2018 1.8
4/18/2018 <0.45
902 Niagara VP-1
8/3/2018 <0.47
11/30/2018 6.4
826 Niagara VP-1 1212012017 30.9
818 Niagara VP-1 12/28/2017 54118
9/6/2018 299
814 Niagara VP-1
5/9/2019 93.6
1412 White Rock VP-1 11/13/2018 86.7
1/4/2018 3.8
4/10/2018 55
1358 White Rock VP-1
8/3/2018 <0.45
12/6/2018 3.9
901 Eales VP-1 5/30/2019 186
825 Eales VP-1 11/19/2019 6.5
702 Elm VP-1 10/3/2019 50.0
1224 Raymond VP-1 6/18/2019 11.3
9/18/2019 2.5
12/20/2019 1.8
1223 Raymond VP-1
5/28/2020 17.4
9/9/2020 11.5
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
6/18/2019 21.5
11/7/2019 8.3
1220 Raymond VP-1 5/29/2020 1.5
9/2/2020 12.8
1/7/2021 5.2
12/17/2019 23
1219 Raymond VP-1 7/7/2020 8.2
1/14/2021 14.1
12/31/20189 6.5
5/29/2020 18.6
1215 Raymond VP-1
10/13/2020 37
3/23/2021 <0.32
1212 Raymond VP-1 9/18/2019 335
1211 Raymond VP-1 11/25/2019 29
1204 Raymond VP-1 12/18/2019 274
1116 Raymond VP-1 10/2/2019 153
9/26/2019 5.4
6/19/2020 0.95
915 Regent VP-1
3/16/2021 <0.33
4/22/2022 <0.30
912 Regent VP-1 9/27/2019 1,740
908 Regent VP-1 7/16/2019 8,480
10/8/2019 71
6/30/2020 3.6
1018 Ryan VP-1
1/18/2021 0.42J
10/5/2021 3.2
12/16/2020 1.8
4/8/2021 1.2
1238 The Strand VP-1
8/4/2021 71
3/2/2022 8.7
1237 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 311
1226 The Strand VP-1 7/26/2019 108
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
9/24/2019 <0.38
3/4/2020 1.3
1222 The Strand VP-1
7/24/2020 4.8
12/22/2020 1.4
1220 The Strand VP-1 12/10/2021 34
1219 The Strand VP-1 11/18/2020 1,470
1218 The Strand VP-1 9/18/2019 960
1212 The Strand VP-1 12/18/2020 5,150
1211 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 1,020
1208 The Strand VP-1 5/30/2019 97.2
12/11/2020 1.3
3/23/2021 0.82J
1124 The Strand VP-1
8/20/2021 20.6
4/16/2022 3.0
11/26/2019 6.6
1/19/2021 <0.30
1120 The Strand VP-1
8/17/2021 4.0
4/5/2022 1.9
12/13/2019 5.3
1200 Adams VP-1
12/8/2020 <0.38

Notes: All values are in ug/m’.
VRSL - Vapor Risk Screening Level = 70 ug/m”.
Bold - Resuit exceeds the VRSL
A3 - The sample was analyzed by serial dilution.

IS - The internal standard response is below criteria, Results may be biased high.

J - Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the
Method Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.
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